
City of Oak Harbor
City Council Agenda Bill

Bill No.

Date: October 20, 2015

Subject: Clean Water Facility - General 
Contractor/Construction Manager 
GMP Amendment #4

FROM: Cathy Rosen, Public Works Director and Joe Stowell, City Engineer

INITIALED AS APPROVED FOR SUBMITTAL TO THE COUNCIL BY:
Scott Dudley, Mayor
Doug Merriman, City Administrator/Finance Director
Nikki Esparza, City Attorney, as to form

RECOMMENDED ACTION
Authorize the Mayor to sign AIA Document A133 – 2009 Exhibit A (GMP #4) in the amount of 
$5,109,549 plus Sales Tax ($444,531) with Hoffman Construction for construction of Site Preparation
B-Deep Excavation, Shoring and Stone Columns.

BACKGROUND / SUMMARY INFORMATION
Construction of the wastewater treatment plant involves extensive excavations on the selected site.  Site 
Preparation Package A GMP #3 successfully evaluated Cultural Resource concerns for the site.  The 

City of Oak Harbor
City Council Agenda Bill

Bill No. 8.a
Date: October 20, 2015

Subject: Clean Water Facility - General 
Contractor/Construction Manager 
GMP Amendment #4

FROM: Cathy Rosen, Public Works Director and Joe Stowell, City Engineer

INITIALED AS APPROVED FOR SUBMITTAL TO THE COUNCIL BY:
Scott Dudley, Mayor
Doug Merriman, City Administrator/Finance Director
Nikki Esparza, City Attorney, as to form

RECOMMENDED ACTION
Authorize the Mayor to sign AIA Document A133 – 2009 Exhibit A (GMP #4) in the amount of 
$5,109,549 plus Sales Tax ($444,531) with Hoffman Construction for construction of Site Preparation 
B-Deep Excavation, Shoring and Stone Columns.

BACKGROUND / SUMMARY INFORMATION
Construction of the wastewater treatment plant involves extensive excavations on the selected site.  Site 
Preparation Package A GMP #3 successfully evaluated Cultural Resource concerns for the site.  The Preparation Package A GMP #3 successfully evaluated Cultural Resource concerns for the site.  The 
next stage of the work, Site Preparation Package B, involves installing a sheet pile shoring system, 
installing stone columns, demolition of some existing structures, and excavating the structures to grade 
(approximately 25 feet in depth). 

In order to accomplish Site Preparation B, the work was divided into three bidding packages and 

advertised for bid.  Bids were opened on September 17th.  A summary of the results of each package is 
shown below:

Bid Package #1-Excavation

Bidder Amount

Pellco Construction $1,239,735.00

Interwest Construction $1,248,517.00

Package Estimate $915,000.00

Hoffman Construction recommends award to the lowest responsive bidder, Pellco Construction, in the 
amount of $1,239,735.00. 

Preparation Package A GMP #3 successfully evaluated Cultural Resource concerns for the site.  The 
next stage of the work, Site Preparation Package B, involves installing a sheet pile shoring system, 
installing stone columns, demolition of some existing structures, and excavating the structures to grade 
(approximately 25 feet in depth). 

In order to accomplish Site Preparation B, the work was divided into three bidding packages and 

advertised for bid.  Bids were opened on September 17th.  A summary of the results of each package is 
shown below:

Bid Package #1-Excavation

Bidder Amount

Pellco Construction $1,239,735.00

Interwest Construction $1,248,517.00

Package Estimate $915,000.00

Hoffman Construction recommends award to the lowest responsive bidder, Pellco Construction, in the 
amount of $1,239,735.00. 

96



 

Bid Package #2 - Stone Columns

 

Bidder                                                             Amount

Malcolm Drilling                                           $483,000.00

Condon Johnson                                             $485,732.00

Advanced Geosolutions                                 $557,520.00

Hayward Baker                                               $689,938.00

Package Estimate                                           $513,000.00

Hoffman Construction recommends award to the lowest responsive bidder, Malcolm Drilling, in the 
amount of $,483,000.00. 

Bid Package #3 - Sheet Piles and Tie Backs

Bidder                                                             Amount

Condon Johnson                                             $2,197,000.00

Pacific Piles                                                    $2,735,903.00

Package Estimate                                           $2,900,000.00

 

Bid Package #2 - Stone Columns

 

Bidder                                                             Amount

Malcolm Drilling                                           $483,000.00

Condon Johnson                                             $485,732.00

Advanced Geosolutions                                 $557,520.00

Hayward Baker                                               $689,938.00

Package Estimate                                           $513,000.00

Hoffman Construction recommends award to the lowest responsive bidder, Malcolm Drilling, in the 
amount of $,483,000.00. 

Bid Package #3 - Sheet Piles and Tie Backs

Bidder                                                             Amount

Condon Johnson                                             $2,197,000.00

Pacific Piles                                                    $2,735,903.00

Package Estimate                                           $2,900,000.00

Pacific Piles                                                    $2,735,903.00

Package Estimate                                           $2,900,000.00

Hoffman Construction recommends award to the lowest responsive bidder, Condon Johnson, in the 
amount of $2,197,000.00. 

In accordance with the base agreement with Hoffman Construction, a Guaranteed Maximum Price 
Agreement (GMP #4) was prepared by Perkins Coie, the contracted legal counsel for the project.  This 
GMP amount includes the direct cost of the work, Negotiated Support Services, contingency, GC/CM 
fee, Specified General Conditions.  These amounts are summarized in Attachment B.  At the advice of 
Perkins Coie, GMP Amendments do not specifically state the Sales Tax amounts but those amounts are 
included in the contract.

The Negotiated Support Services include a tower crane reservation commitment for the project. In the 
current busy construction market, obtaining the necessary tower crane requires making a reservation in 
advance in order to have it available at time of construction.  Such a reservation requires a $32,000 down 
payment and also entails a penalty if the commitment doesn’t materialize.  Hoffman will proceed with the 
crane reservation with Morrow Cranes and the NSS amount reflects the potential penalty.  This penalty 
amount will only be charged if the crane rental is cancelled.  Otherwise this NSS amount will be applied 
to the future crane rental. 

Pacific Piles                                                    $2,735,903.00

Package Estimate                                           $2,900,000.00

Hoffman Construction recommends award to the lowest responsive bidder, Condon Johnson, in the 
amount of $2,197,000.00. 

In accordance with the base agreement with Hoffman Construction, a Guaranteed Maximum Price 
Agreement (GMP #4) was prepared by Perkins Coie, the contracted legal counsel for the project.  This 
GMP amount includes the direct cost of the work, Negotiated Support Services, contingency, GC/CM 
fee, Specified General Conditions.  These amounts are summarized in Attachment B.  At the advice of 
Perkins Coie, GMP Amendments do not specifically state the Sales Tax amounts but those amounts are 
included in the contract.

The Negotiated Support Services include a tower crane reservation commitment for the project. In the 
current busy construction market, obtaining the necessary tower crane requires making a reservation in 
advance in order to have it available at time of construction.  Such a reservation requires a $32,000 down 
payment and also entails a penalty if the commitment doesn’t materialize.  Hoffman will proceed with the 
crane reservation with Morrow Cranes and the NSS amount reflects the potential penalty.  This penalty 
amount will only be charged if the crane rental is cancelled.  Otherwise this NSS amount will be applied 
to the future crane rental. 

97



GMP #4 totals to $5,109,549 plus $444,531 in Sales Tax. The budget for this work in included in the 
overall Clean Water Facility Project Budget.

Hoffman GC/CM Contract Summary:

 July 1, 2014 – Base agreement approved by council
 Base agreement included the bid GC/CM fee of 4.28% on constructed work.
 Base agreement also included up to a maximum of $790,050 for preconstruction services.
 December 2, 2014 - GMP#1 approved by council  for early procurement of Membrane 

Bioreactor (MBR) and Ultraviolet Disinfection equipment for an amount of $2, 533,317.
 April 21, 2015 - GMP #2 approved by council for construction of the Outfall Diffuser in the 

amount of $2,337,687. 
 June 16, 2015 - GMP #3 approved by council for construction of Site Prep B in the 

amount of $908,872
 Anticipated Subsequent GMP Components as follows will be combined for the total project 

GMP:
 Additional early equipment procurement (solids equipment, data processing 

equipment, etc.)
 WWTP construction
 Site work improvements (landscape, parking, etc.)

FISCAL IMPACT
Funds Required:                     $5,109,549 + Sales Tax ($444,531)   

Appropriation Source:            Wastewater Fund                                

GMP #4 totals to $5,109,549 plus $444,531 in Sales Tax. The budget for this work in included in the 
overall Clean Water Facility Project Budget.

Hoffman GC/CM Contract Summary:

 July 1, 2014 – Base agreement approved by council
 Base agreement included the bid GC/CM fee of 4.28% on constructed work.
 Base agreement also included up to a maximum of $790,050 for preconstruction services.
 December 2, 2014 - GMP#1 approved by council  for early procurement of Membrane 

Bioreactor (MBR) and Ultraviolet Disinfection equipment for an amount of $2, 533,317.
 April 21, 2015 - GMP #2 approved by council for construction of the Outfall Diffuser in the 

amount of $2,337,687. 
 June 16, 2015 - GMP #3 approved by council for construction of Site Prep B in the 

amount of $908,872
 Anticipated Subsequent GMP Components as follows will be combined for the total project 

GMP:
 Additional early equipment procurement (solids equipment, data processing 

equipment, etc.)
 WWTP construction
 Site work improvements (landscape, parking, etc.)

FISCAL IMPACT
Funds Required:                     $5,109,549 + Sales Tax ($444,531)   

Appropriation Source:            Wastewater Fund                                Appropriation Source:            Wastewater Fund                                

PREVIOUS COUNCIL / BOARD / CITIZEN INPUT
PREVIOUS COUNCIL ACTIONS

12-3-2013 – Adopted Resolution 13-32 directing staff to pursue GC/CM as the delivery method for the 
new wastewater treatment plant.

12-17-2013 - Adopted Ordinance 1682 amending Oak Harbor Municipal Code to include a provision 
for alternative project delivery methods.

2-18-2014 - Authorized staff to advertise a request for qualifications (RFQ) to select a General 
Contractor / Construction Manager (GC/CM) for the new wastewater treatment plant project.

2-18-2014 - Authorized the Mayor to sign and submit the Application for Project Approval – GC/CM 
Delivery for construction of the new wastewater treatment plant to the State of Washington Capital 
Projects Advisory Review Board – Project Review Committee.

7-1-2014 - Authorized the Mayor to sign the A-133 agreement with Hoffman Construction in connection 
with the new wastewater treatment plant (WWTP) project. 

Appropriation Source:            Wastewater Fund                                

PREVIOUS COUNCIL / BOARD / CITIZEN INPUT
PREVIOUS COUNCIL ACTIONS

12-3-2013 – Adopted Resolution 13-32 directing staff to pursue GC/CM as the delivery method for the 
new wastewater treatment plant.

12-17-2013 - Adopted Ordinance 1682 amending Oak Harbor Municipal Code to include a provision 
for alternative project delivery methods.

2-18-2014 - Authorized staff to advertise a request for qualifications (RFQ) to select a General 
Contractor / Construction Manager (GC/CM) for the new wastewater treatment plant project.

2-18-2014 - Authorized the Mayor to sign and submit the Application for Project Approval – GC/CM 
Delivery for construction of the new wastewater treatment plant to the State of Washington Capital 
Projects Advisory Review Board – Project Review Committee.

7-1-2014 - Authorized the Mayor to sign the A-133 agreement with Hoffman Construction in connection 
with the new wastewater treatment plant (WWTP) project. 

98



12-2-14 - Authorized GMP #1 for procurement of Membrane Bioreactor (MBR) and Ultraviolet (UV) 
equipment in the amount of $2,553,317.

4-21-15 - Authorized GMP #2 for construction of the wastewater outfall in the amount of $2,337,687.

6-16-15 - Authorized GMP #3 for construction of Site Preparation A in the amount of $908,872.

CITY COUNCIL WORKSHOPS

 11-13-2013 – Project funding and alternative project delivery were discussed.

11-19-2013 – Project delivery options were discussed.

02-26-2014 – Established the GC/CM contractor selection and review team.

06-25-2014 – Selection of the GC/CM was discussed.

11-19-2014 – GMP#1 bids for UV and MBR were discussed

04-07-2015 – Council review of the 30% cost estimate

05-17-2015 – Council review of site selection process

05-27-2015 – Council review of GMP #3

09-30-2015 – Council review of the 60% Cost Estimate

ATTACHMENTS

12-2-14 - Authorized GMP #1 for procurement of Membrane Bioreactor (MBR) and Ultraviolet (UV) 
equipment in the amount of $2,553,317.

4-21-15 - Authorized GMP #2 for construction of the wastewater outfall in the amount of $2,337,687.

6-16-15 - Authorized GMP #3 for construction of Site Preparation A in the amount of $908,872.

CITY COUNCIL WORKSHOPS

 11-13-2013 – Project funding and alternative project delivery were discussed.

11-19-2013 – Project delivery options were discussed.

02-26-2014 – Established the GC/CM contractor selection and review team.

06-25-2014 – Selection of the GC/CM was discussed.

11-19-2014 – GMP#1 bids for UV and MBR were discussed

04-07-2015 – Council review of the 30% cost estimate

05-17-2015 – Council review of site selection process

05-27-2015 – Council review of GMP #3

09-30-2015 – Council review of the 60% Cost Estimate

ATTACHMENTSATTACHMENTS
1. Attachment A - A-133 - 2009 Exhibit A - Guaranteed Maximum Price Amendment No. 4 (GMP#4)
2. Attachment B - GMP #4 Summary of Amendment Costs
3. Attachment C - Hoffman Recommendations of Award for Packages A, B, C
4. Attachment D - A-133 Agreement (base agreement)
5. Attachment E - A-133 - 2009 Exhibit A - Guaranteed Maximum Price Amendment (GMP#1)
6. Attachment F - A-133 - 2009 Exhibit A - Guaranteed Maximum Price Amendment (GMP#2)
7. Attachment G - A-133 - 2009 Exhibit A - Guaranteed Maximum Price Amendment (GMP#3)

ATTACHMENTS
1. Attachment A - A-133 - 2009 Exhibit A - Guaranteed Maximum Price Amendment No. 4 (GMP#4)
2. Attachment B - GMP #4 Summary of Amendment Costs
3. Attachment C - Hoffman Recommendations of Award for Packages A, B, C
4. Attachment D - A-133 Agreement (base agreement)
5. Attachment E - A-133 - 2009 Exhibit A - Guaranteed Maximum Price Amendment (GMP#1)
6. Attachment F - A-133 - 2009 Exhibit A - Guaranteed Maximum Price Amendment (GMP#2)
7. Attachment G - A-133 - 2009 Exhibit A - Guaranteed Maximum Price Amendment (GMP#3)

99

http://206.217.198.138/getAttachment.php?cID=10000124&authSessId=201ee42513f38f8706cf94adbe1aeea4&aName=1444416247_at.pdf
http://206.217.198.138/getAttachment.php?cID=10000124&authSessId=201ee42513f38f8706cf94adbe1aeea4&aName=1444416279_at.pdf
http://206.217.198.138/getAttachment.php?cID=10000124&authSessId=201ee42513f38f8706cf94adbe1aeea4&aName=1444416317_at.pdf
http://206.217.198.138/getAttachment.php?cID=10000124&authSessId=201ee42513f38f8706cf94adbe1aeea4&aName=1444416351_at.pdf
http://206.217.198.138/getAttachment.php?cID=10000124&authSessId=201ee42513f38f8706cf94adbe1aeea4&aName=1444416403_at.pdf
http://206.217.198.138/getAttachment.php?cID=10000124&authSessId=201ee42513f38f8706cf94adbe1aeea4&aName=1444416445_at.pdf
http://206.217.198.138/getAttachment.php?cID=10000124&authSessId=201ee42513f38f8706cf94adbe1aeea4&aName=1444416481_at.pdf


CWF - GC/CM GMP #4 - Attachment A 100



CWF - GC/CM GMP #4 - Attachment A 101



CWF - GC/CM GMP #4 - Attachment A 102



CWF - GC/CM GMP #4 - Attachment A 103



City of Oak Harbor,  Washington

Clean Water Facility Project
24-Sep-15

Hoffman Project Number 5100014 Rev3  10/2/15

GMP Amendment No 4 Recapitulation

Addition of Site Prep B -- Deep Excavation; Shoring, Stone Cols.

1 Direct Cost of Work

2 Bid Pack 1  - Item A - Exc. Demo & Util Relo Pellco 1,239,735$   

3 Bid Pack 1 - Item B - Stone Columns Malcolm 483,000$    

4 Bid Pack 1- Item C - Sheet Piling / Tie-backs Condon 2,197,000.00$     

5 Subcontractor Bonding Included

6 Total Direct Costs 3,919,735$   

7

8 Negotiated Support Services

9 See Detail 577,461$    

10 Tower Crane Reservation Commitment 80,250$    

11 Total NSS 657,711$    

12

13 Total NSS and Direct Costs 4,577,446$   

14

15 GMP Risk Contingency at 3.5% 160,211$    

16

17 Total Direct+NSS+Risk Conting. 4,737,656$   

18

19 Specified General Conditions 162,180$    

20

21 Sub-Total 4,899,836$   

22

23 GCCM Fee at 4.28% 209,713$    

24

25 Total GMP Cost 5,109,549$   

26 Washington State Sales Tax @ 8.7% 444,531$    

28 Total Amendment No 4 (Incl. Sales Tax) 5,554,080$   

Previously Issued Amendments

Preconstruction Services 790,050$    

GMP Amendment No 1 -- Early Purchase MBR-UV 2,553,317$   

Washington State Sales Tax on Amendment 1 222,139$    

GMP Amendment No. 2 - Outfall Construction 2,164,488$   

GMP Amendment No. 3 - Site Prep A 908,872$    

Total GC/CM Contract with this Amendment 12,192,946$   

CWF - GC/CM GMP #4 - Attachment B 104



Building: Oak Harbor Clean Water Facility Job No: 5109214

Location: Oak Harbor , WA Precon -> Sheet No: 1

Engineer: Carollo Const -> 22 wks Estimator: THT

Subject: GMP Amendment 4 - SP-B NSS GSF -> Date: 9/24/15

Estimated Labor Estimated Matl Estimated Total  

Acct Quantity UOM Unit Labor Unit Material Cost Notes

006088 Builders Risk Insurance 1 ls 0 8,100 8,100 8,100 NSS for premium

007001 Supervision

  Office Manager - Full Time 22 Wk 1,368 30,096 0 30,096 NSS

  Safety Mgr - 2 days/mo 11 Days 443 4,875 0 4,875 NSS

007012 Supervisory Travel

  Temp housing 22 wks 0 375 8,250 8,250 NSS

007024 Construction Photos

  Aerial Photographs 5 Mo 455 2,275 2,275 NSS

   General 5.5 Mo 30 165 165 NSS

007026 Plans & Blueprints

  Miscellaneous 5.5 Mo 0 250 1,375 1,375 NSS

007060 Equip Rental- Hoffman LS 0 0 0  

  Radios - 4 ea 88 Wks 0 19 1,650 1,650 NSS

  Pick-up - 1ea  Job Services 22 Wks 0 150 3,300 3,300 NSS

  Forklift  8000# Reach AT 5.5 Mo 1,925 10,588 10,588 NSS

  Dewatering Pumps  - 4ea 5.5 Mo 200 1,100 1,100 NSS

Misc 5.5 Mo 0 500 2,750 2,750 NSS

007061 Equip Rental- Others 0 LS 0 0 0 NSS

  Baker Tank Mob  / Demob 2 Ea 1,000 2,000 2,000 NSS

  Baker Tank Rental 66 wks 1,934 127,644 127,644 NSS

007063 Gas, Oil & Maintenance  

  Gas, Oil & Fuel - Excl Radios 147,382 $ 0 0.20 29,476 29,476 NSS

007065 Transport Equipment 5.5 mo 750 4,125 4,125 NSS

  Forklift in and out 1 ea 3,000 3,000 3,000 NSS

007069 Small Tools 6 mo 600 3,300 3,300 NSS

007080 Use Taxes on Materials 8.7% PC 0 254,558 22,147 22,147 NSS

007083 Tax and Fringe

007098 Computer Charges 22 Wks 0 50 1,100 1,100 NSS

010500 Survey & Layout

  Survey and layout 12 Wks 0 2,917 35,004 35,004 NSS

015100 Temp Electrical SF 0 0.22 0 0 NSS

  Power Distribution Unit Ea 3,500 0 0 NSS

  Power Spiders 6 ea 375 2,250 2,250 NSS

  Spider Cord 1,200 lf 3 3,600 3,600 NSS

  Generator Light Towers 2 ea 4,000 8,000 8,000 NSS

  Pole Mount Floods 4 ea 1,500 6,000 6,000 NSS

015110 Utilities Power Reimb Mo 0 650 0 0 By Owner

015120 Utilties Water Bill 0 Mo 0 100 0 0 NSS

  Meter and BF Preventer 1 ea 3,000 3,000 NSS

  Water Charges 44,000 cf 0.05 1,980 1,980 NSS

015150 Temp Sanitation

  Latrines  - 6 each 5.5 Mo 0 5,940 32,670 32,670 NSS

  Handwash Station  - 1 each 5.5 Mo 125 688 688 NSS

  Drop Boxes and Disposal 11 lds 0 800 8,800 8,800 NSS

015180 Temp Water 5.5 Mo 0 160 880 880 NSS

Hoffman Construction Company

      Estimate Summary

Description

Print Date:  10/2/2015 Page 2 of 6 Form Rev. 1

CWF - GC/CM GMP #4 - Attachment B 105



Building: Oak Harbor Clean Water Facility Job No: 5109214

Location: Oak Harbor , WA Precon -> Sheet No: 1

Engineer: Carollo Const -> 22 wks Estimator: THT

Subject: GMP Amendment 4 - SP-B NSS GSF -> Date: 9/24/15

Estimated Labor Estimated Matl Estimated Total  

Acct Quantity UOM Unit Labor Unit Material Cost Notes

Hoffman Construction Company

      Estimate Summary

Description

015200 Temp. Structures  

  Misc. Temp. Struct 5.5 Mo 1,000 5,500 450 5,950 NSS

Temp Stair Tower Setup 1 Ea 8,000 8,000 8,000 NSS

Temp Stair Tower Rental 12 Wks 300 3,600 3,600 NSS

015210 Temp Protection

Tree protection 1 ls 750 750 750 NSS

015220 Temp Roads & Parking

  Dust Control 5.5 Mo 0 750 4,125 4,125 NSS

015240 Temp Work Base 0 CY 0 10 0 0

Expanded laydown area 0 sf 0 4.15 0 0 w/direct cost

Dewatering  Conveyance Piping 1 ls 7,500 7,500 NSS

015282 Drug Tests 75 ea 0 85 6,375 6,375 NSS

015284 Safety Awards

  Group Leader Awards 0 ea 0 1,000 0 0 NSS

015290 First Aid 1 LS 0 1,200 1,200 1,200 NSS

015300 Temporary Barricades

   Additional Temp Fencing Setup 1,000 LF 0 1.5 1,500 1,500 NSS

   Fence Rental 5.5 MO 325 1,788 1,788 NSS

   Cable Rail at Sheet Piling

Posts 8'oc - weld to sheet 114 EA 135 15,390 20 2,280 17,670 NSS

Cable 2 rows 1,750 LF 4 6,300 5 8,750 15,050 NSS

Toeboard 870 LF 3 2,349 3 2,610 4,959 NSS

015800 Construction Signs 30 ea 150 4,500 150 4,500 9,000 NSS

    Project Signs 1 ea 650 650 650 NSS

015920 F O Equipment & Supply 5.5 Mo 0 800 4,400 4,400 NSS

  Furniture 0 LS 0 3,000 0 0 Existing

  Document Printer/Scanner 5.5 Mo 450 2,475 2,475

  Document Printer mob/demob 0.0 LS 0 1,500 0 0

  Scanner 0 mo 0 40 0 0

  Fax 0.0 mo 0 100 0 0

015940 Phone & Postage 5.5 Mo 0 850 4,675 4,675 NSS

  Hookup  0 Ea 0 750 0 0 NSS

   Data Line and Maint 5.5 Mo 0 125 688 688 NSS - Faciltiies

017990 Job Services 1,188 MH 90 106,920 0 106,920 NSS

Subtotals > 175,930 401,531 577,461 0

Print Date:  10/2/2015 Page 3 of 6 Form Rev. 1

CWF - GC/CM GMP #4 - Attachment B 106



Tower Crane Reservation 

9 month Lead

Initial Commitment Quan Unit Total

Inbound Freight 1 16,250$        16,250$        

2 Mos Rental 2 32,000$        64,000$        

Total Initial Commit 80,250$      

CWF - GC/CM GMP #4 - Attachment B 107



Specified General Conditions & Staffing

Weeks Weekly Rate Total

Trevor Thies 11 3,270$            35,970$          

Bryan Shirley 15 3,818$            57,270$          

Ben Larson 21 2,745$            57,645$          

150,885$        

Other LS GC 11,295$          

Total Specified GC 162,180$        

CWF - GC/CM GMP #4 - Attachment B 108



Amendment No. 4  Site Prep B -- Assumptions and Qualifications

1

GMP price is based upon bids for work as described in bid package 1 - 'Site Prep B' and related drawings and specifications issued by 

Carollo "Site Preparation and Mass Excavation" and related addendums

2

Stone columns are only included for phase 1 buildings, which does not include solids, admin or maintenance buildings. A unit price 

for an additional mobilization and the additional stone columns will be carried forward to a future GMP amendment 

3

Strands may have been assumed by bidders for tie-back anchors versus double corrosion protected rods as the system is design 

build. This should not effect the performance of this temporary shoring wall

4

Negotiated Support Services and Specified General Conditions are based upon a 22 week schedule for completion of this package of 

work

5 Sheet piles are to be left in place. Cost to cut them down below grade will be included  in a future bid package

6

Initial tower crane commitment is to fund a deposit on the tower crane rental, expected to begin in Q2 of 2016. The amount shown 

is forfeited,  should the project not proceed as expected. Additional costs for tower crane rental for the full amount required to 

service the project will be submitted in a future amendment

CWF - GC/CM GMP #4 - Attachment B 109



CWF - GC/CM GMP #4 - Attachment C 110



CWF - GC/CM GMP #4 - Attachment C 111



CWF - GC/CM GMP #4 - Attachment C 112



CWF - GC/CM GMP #4 - Attachment D 113



CWF - GC/CM GMP #4 - Attachment D 114



CWF - GC/CM GMP #4 - Attachment D 115



CWF - GC/CM GMP #4 - Attachment D 116



CWF - GC/CM GMP #4 - Attachment D 117



CWF - GC/CM GMP #4 - Attachment D 118



CWF - GC/CM GMP #4 - Attachment D 119



CWF - GC/CM GMP #4 - Attachment D 120



CWF - GC/CM GMP #4 - Attachment D 121



CWF - GC/CM GMP #4 - Attachment D 122



CWF - GC/CM GMP #4 - Attachment D 123



CWF - GC/CM GMP #4 - Attachment D 124



CWF - GC/CM GMP #4 - Attachment D 125



CWF - GC/CM GMP #4 - Attachment D 126



CWF - GC/CM GMP #4 - Attachment D 127



CWF - GC/CM GMP #4 - Attachment D 128



CWF - GC/CM GMP #4 - Attachment D 129



CWF - GC/CM GMP #4 - Attachment D 130



CWF - GC/CM GMP #4 - Attachment D 131



CWF - GC/CM GMP #4 - Attachment D 132



CWF - GC/CM GMP #4 - Attachment D 133



CWF - GC/CM GMP #4 - Attachment D 134



CWF - GC/CM GMP #4 - Attachment D 135



CWF - GC/CM GMP #4 - Attachment D 136



CWF - GC/CM GMP #4 - Attachment D 137



CWF - GC/CM GMP #4 - Attachment D 138



CWF - GC/CM GMP #4 - Attachment D 139



CWF - GC/CM GMP #4 - Attachment D 140



CWF - GC/CM GMP #4 - Attachment D 141



CWF - GC/CM GMP #4 - Attachment D 142



CWF - GC/CM GMP #4 - Attachment D 143



CWF - GC/CM GMP #4 - Attachment D 144



CWF - GC/CM GMP #4 - Attachment D 145



CWF - GC/CM GMP #4 - Attachment D 146



CWF - GC/CM GMP #4 - Attachment D 147



CWF - GC/CM GMP #4 - Attachment D 148



CWF - GC/CM GMP #4 - Attachment D 149



CWF - GC/CM GMP #4 - Attachment D 150



CWF - GC/CM GMP #4 - Attachment D 151



CWF - GC/CM GMP #4 - Attachment D 152



CWF - GC/CM GMP #4 - Attachment D 153



CWF - GC/CM GMP #4 - Attachment D 154



CWF - GC/CM GMP #4 - Attachment D 155



CWF - GC/CM GMP #4 - Attachment D 156



CWF - GC/CM GMP #4 - Attachment D 157



CWF - GC/CM GMP #4 - Attachment D 158



CWF - GC/CM GMP #4 - Attachment D 159



CWF - GC/CM GMP #4 - Attachment D 160



CWF - GC/CM GMP #4 - Attachment D 161



CWF - GC/CM GMP #4 - Attachment D 162



CWF - GC/CM GMP #4 - Attachment D 163



CWF - GC/CM GMP #4 - Attachment D 164



CWF - GC/CM GMP #4 - Attachment D 165



CWF - GC/CM GMP #4 - Attachment D 166



CWF - GC/CM GMP #4 - Attachment D 167



CWF - GC/CM GMP #4 - Attachment D 168



CWF - GC/CM GMP #4 - Attachment D 169



CWF - GC/CM GMP #4 - Attachment D 170



CWF - GC/CM GMP #4 - Attachment D 171



CWF - GC/CM GMP #4 - Attachment D 172



CWF - GC/CM GMP #4 - Attachment D 173



CWF - GC/CM GMP #4 - Attachment D 174



CWF - GC/CM GMP #4 - Attachment D 175



CWF - GC/CM GMP #4 - Attachment D 176



CWF - GC/CM GMP #4 - Attachment D 177



CWF - GC/CM GMP #4 - Attachment D 178



CWF - GC/CM GMP #4 - Attachment D 179



CWF - GC/CM GMP #4 - Attachment D 180



CWF - GC/CM GMP #4 - Attachment D 181



CWF - GC/CM GMP #4 - Attachment D 182



CWF - GC/CM GMP #4 - Attachment D 183



CWF - GC/CM GMP #4 - Attachment D 184



CWF - GC/CM GMP #4 - Attachment D 185



CWF - GC/CM GMP #4 - Attachment D 186



CWF - GC/CM GMP #4 - Attachment D 187



CWF - GC/CM GMP #4 - Attachment D 188



CWF - GC/CM GMP #4 - Attachment D 189



CWF - GC/CM GMP #4 - Attachment D 190



CWF - GC/CM GMP #4 - Attachment D 191



CWF - GC/CM GMP #4 - Attachment D 192



CWF - GC/CM GMP #4 - Attachment D 193



CWF - GC/CM GMP #4 - Attachment D 194



CWF - GC/CM GMP #4 - Attachment D 195



CWF - GC/CM GMP #4 - Attachment D 196



CWF - GC/CM GMP #4 - Attachment D 197



CWF - GC/CM GMP #4 - Attachment D 198



CWF - GC/CM GMP #4 - Attachment D 199



CWF - GC/CM GMP #4 - Attachment D 200



CWF - GC/CM GMP #4 - Attachment D 201



CWF - GC/CM GMP #4 - Attachment D 202



CWF - GC/CM GMP #4 - Attachment D 203



CWF - GC/CM GMP #4 - Attachment D 204



CWF - GC/CM GMP #4 - Attachment D 205



CWF - GC/CM GMP #4 - Attachment D 206



CWF - GC/CM GMP #4 - Attachment D 207



CWF - GC/CM GMP #4 - Attachment D 208



CWF - GC/CM GMP #4 - Attachment D 209



CWF - GC/CM GMP #4 - Attachment D 210



CWF - GC/CM GMP #4 - Attachment D 211



CWF - GC/CM GMP #4 - Attachment D 212



CWF - GC/CM GMP #4 - Attachment D 213



CWF - GC/CM GMP #4 - Attachment D 214



CWF - GC/CM GMP #4 - Attachment D 215



CWF - GC/CM GMP #4 - Attachment D 216



CWF - GC/CM GMP #4 - Attachment D 217



CWF - GC/CM GMP #4 - Attachment D 218



CWF - GC/CM GMP #4 - Attachment D 219



CWF - GC/CM GMP #4 - Attachment D 220



CWF - GC/CM GMP #4 - Attachment D 221



CWF - GC/CM GMP #4 - Attachment D 222



CWF - GC/CM GMP #4 - Attachment D 223



CWF - GC/CM GMP #4 - Attachment D 224



CWF - GC/CM GMP #4 - Attachment D 225



CWF - GC/CM GMP #4 - Attachment D 226



CWF - GC/CM GMP #4 - Attachment D 227



CWF - GC/CM GMP #4 - Attachment D 228



CWF - GC/CM GMP #4 - Attachment D 229



CWF - GC/CM GMP #4 - Attachment D 230



CWF - GC/CM GMP #4 - Attachment D 231



CWF - GC/CM GMP #4 - Attachment D 232



CWF - GC/CM GMP #4 - Attachment D 233



CWF - GC/CM GMP #4 - Attachment D 234



CWF - GC/CM GMP #4 - Attachment D 235



CWF - GC/CM GMP #4 - Attachment D 236



CWF - GC/CM GMP #4 - Attachment D 237



CWF - GC/CM GMP #4 - Attachment D 238



CWF - GC/CM GMP #4 - Attachment D 239



CWF - GC/CM GMP #4 - Attachment D 240



CWF - GC/CM GMP #4 - Attachment D 241



CWF - GC/CM GMP #4 - Attachment D 242



CWF - GC/CM GMP #4 - Attachment D 243



CWF - GC/CM GMP #4 - Attachment D 244



CWF - GC/CM GMP #4 - Attachment D 245



CWF - GC/CM GMP #4 - Attachment D 246



CWF - GC/CM GMP #4 - Attachment D 247



CWF - GC/CM GMP #4 - Attachment D 248



CWF - GC/CM GMP #4 - Attachment D 249



CWF - GC/CM GMP #4 - Attachment D 250



CWF - GC/CM GMP #4 - Attachment D 251



CWF - GC/CM GMP #4 - Attachment D 252



CWF - GC/CM GMP #4 - Attachment D 253



CWF - GC/CM GMP #4 - Attachment D 254



CWF - GC/CM GMP #4 - Attachment D 255



CWF - GC/CM GMP #4 - Attachment D 256



CWF - GC/CM GMP #4 - Attachment D 257



CWF - GC/CM GMP #4 - Attachment D 258



CWF - GC/CM GMP #4 - Attachment D 259



CWF - GC/CM GMP #4 - Attachment D 260



CWF - GC/CM GMP #4 - Attachment D 261



CWF - GC/CM GMP #4 - Attachment E 262



CWF - GC/CM GMP #4 - Attachment E 263



CWF - GC/CM GMP #4 - Attachment E 264



CWF - GC/CM GMP #4 - Attachment E 265



CWF - GC/CM GMP #4 - Attachment F 266



CWF - GC/CM GMP #4 - Attachment F 267



CWF - GC/CM GMP #4 - Attachment F 268



CWF - GC/CM GMP #4 - Attachment F 269



CWF - GC/CM GMP #4 - Attachment G 270



CWF - GC/CM GMP #4 - Attachment G 271



CWF - GC/CM GMP #4 - Attachment G 272



CWF - GC/CM GMP #4 - Attachment G 273




