
City of Oak Harbor
City Council Agenda Bill

Bill No.

Date: October 20, 2015

Subject: Clean Water Facility - General 
Contractor/Construction Manager 
GMP Amendment #5

FROM: Cathy Rosen, Public Works Director and Joe Stowell, City Engineer

INITIALED AS APPROVED FOR SUBMITTAL TO THE COUNCIL BY:
Scott Dudley, Mayor
Doug Merriman, City Administrator/Finance Director
Nikki Esparza, City Attorney, as to form

RECOMMENDED ACTION
Authorize the Mayor to sign AIA Document A133 – 2009 Exhibit A (GMP #5) in the amount of 
$2,028,222 plus Sales Tax ($176,455) with Hoffman Construction for pre-purchase of a biosolids dryer.

BACKGROUND / SUMMARY INFORMATION
An integral component of the City’s new Clean Water Facility involves stabilization and beneficial reused 
of the solid waste, called biosolids, generated by the process.  The project team evaluated various 
technologies and recommended use of a biosolids dryer.  The City Council accepted this 

City of Oak Harbor
City Council Agenda Bill

Bill No. 8.b
Date: October 20, 2015

Subject: Clean Water Facility - General 
Contractor/Construction Manager 
GMP Amendment #5

FROM: Cathy Rosen, Public Works Director and Joe Stowell, City Engineer

INITIALED AS APPROVED FOR SUBMITTAL TO THE COUNCIL BY:
Scott Dudley, Mayor
Doug Merriman, City Administrator/Finance Director
Nikki Esparza, City Attorney, as to form

RECOMMENDED ACTION
Authorize the Mayor to sign AIA Document A133 – 2009 Exhibit A (GMP #5) in the amount of 
$2,028,222 plus Sales Tax ($176,455) with Hoffman Construction for pre-purchase of a biosolids dryer.

BACKGROUND / SUMMARY INFORMATION
An integral component of the City’s new Clean Water Facility involves stabilization and beneficial reused 
of the solid waste, called biosolids, generated by the process.  The project team evaluated various 
technologies and recommended use of a biosolids dryer.  The City Council accepted this technologies and recommended use of a biosolids dryer.  The City Council accepted this 
recommendation in Resolution 15-33.

Previously Hoffman Construction issued a request for proposals for solids dryers.  4 qualified 
manufactures submitted proposals with the results summarized below:

Manufacturer Amount

Haarslev Industries $1,879,205.00

Huber Technologies $2,650,000.00

Andritz $3,964,685.00

J. Kruger $5,119,000.00

Package Estimate $3,500,000.00

A review committee consisting of Hoffman, Carollo, and City Staff reviewed the proposals.  In addition
to purchase cost, the units were reviewed for operations and maintenance cost, design and quality of the 
machine, local service availability, ease of installation, and number of installations.  Based on this 
comprehensive review, the reviewers recommend award to the low bidder Haarslev Industries. 

Hoffman Construction recommends award to Haarslev, in the amount of $1,879,205.00 (attached is a 

technologies and recommended use of a biosolids dryer.  The City Council accepted this 
recommendation in Resolution 15-33.

Previously Hoffman Construction issued a request for proposals for solids dryers.  4 qualified 
manufactures submitted proposals with the results summarized below:

Manufacturer Amount

Haarslev Industries $1,879,205.00

Huber Technologies $2,650,000.00

Andritz $3,964,685.00

J. Kruger $5,119,000.00

Package Estimate $3,500,000.00

A review committee consisting of Hoffman, Carollo, and City Staff reviewed the proposals.  In addition 
to purchase cost, the units were reviewed for operations and maintenance cost, design and quality of the 
machine, local service availability, ease of installation, and number of installations.  Based on this 
comprehensive review, the reviewers recommend award to the low bidder Haarslev Industries. 

Hoffman Construction recommends award to Haarslev, in the amount of $1,879,205.00 (attached is a 

274



Hoffman Construction recommends award to Haarslev, in the amount of $1,879,205.00 (attached is a 
recommendation of award).  This amount reflects the cost of the equipment, startup services and ancillary 
tasks.  The cost to install the equipment will be included in the later mechanical portion of the project.

In accordance with the base agreement with Hoffman Construction, a Guaranteed Maximum Price 
Agreement (GMP #5) was prepared by Perkins Coie, the contracted legal counsel for the project.  This 
GMP amount includes the direct cost of the work, Negotiated Support Services, contingency, GC/CM 
fee, Specified General Conditions.  These amounts are summarized in Attachment B.  At the advice of 
Perkins Coie, GMP Amendments do not specifically state the Sales Tax amounts but those amounts are 
included in the contract.

GMP #5 totals to $2,028,222 plus $176,455 in Sales Tax. The budget for this work in included in the 
overall Clean Water Facility Project Budget.

Hoffman GC/CM Contract Summary:

 July 1, 2014 – Base agreement approved by council
 Base agreement included the bid GC/CM fee of 4.28% on constructed work.
 Base agreement also included up to a maximum of $790,050 for preconstruction services.
 December 2, 2014 - GMP#1 approved by council  for early procurement of Membrane 

Bioreactor (MBR) and Ultraviolet Disinfection equipment for an amount of $2, 533,317.
 April 21, 2015-GMP #2 approved by council for construction of the Outfall Diffuser in the 

amount of $2,337,687. 
 June 16, 2015—GMP #3 approved by council for construction of Site Prep B in the 

amount of $908,872
Anticipated Subsequent GMP Components as follows will be combined for the total project 

Hoffman Construction recommends award to Haarslev, in the amount of $1,879,205.00 (attached is a 
recommendation of award).  This amount reflects the cost of the equipment, startup services and ancillary 
tasks.  The cost to install the equipment will be included in the later mechanical portion of the project.

In accordance with the base agreement with Hoffman Construction, a Guaranteed Maximum Price 
Agreement (GMP #5) was prepared by Perkins Coie, the contracted legal counsel for the project.  This 
GMP amount includes the direct cost of the work, Negotiated Support Services, contingency, GC/CM 
fee, Specified General Conditions.  These amounts are summarized in Attachment B.  At the advice of 
Perkins Coie, GMP Amendments do not specifically state the Sales Tax amounts but those amounts are 
included in the contract.

GMP #5 totals to $2,028,222 plus $176,455 in Sales Tax. The budget for this work in included in the 
overall Clean Water Facility Project Budget.

Hoffman GC/CM Contract Summary:

 July 1, 2014 – Base agreement approved by council
 Base agreement included the bid GC/CM fee of 4.28% on constructed work.
 Base agreement also included up to a maximum of $790,050 for preconstruction services.
 December 2, 2014 - GMP#1 approved by council  for early procurement of Membrane 

Bioreactor (MBR) and Ultraviolet Disinfection equipment for an amount of $2, 533,317.
 April 21, 2015-GMP #2 approved by council for construction of the Outfall Diffuser in the 

amount of $2,337,687. 
 June 16, 2015—GMP #3 approved by council for construction of Site Prep B in the 

amount of $908,872
Anticipated Subsequent GMP Components as follows will be combined for the total project  Anticipated Subsequent GMP Components as follows will be combined for the total project 
GMP:

 Additional early equipment procurement (solids equipment, data processing 
equipment, etc.)

 WWTP construction
 Site work improvements (landscape, parking, etc.)

FISCAL IMPACT
Funds Required:                     $2,028,222 + Sales Tax ($176,455)   

Appropriation Source:            Wastewater Fund                           

PREVIOUS COUNCIL / BOARD / CITIZEN INPUT
PREVIOUS COUNCIL ACTIONS

12-3-2013 – Adopted Resolution 13-32 directing staff to pursue GC/CM as the delivery method for the 
new wastewater treatment plant.

12-17-2013 - Adopted Ordinance 1682 amending Oak Harbor Municipal Code to include a provision 

 Anticipated Subsequent GMP Components as follows will be combined for the total project 
GMP:

 Additional early equipment procurement (solids equipment, data processing 
equipment, etc.)

 WWTP construction
 Site work improvements (landscape, parking, etc.)

FISCAL IMPACT
Funds Required:                     $2,028,222 + Sales Tax ($176,455)   

Appropriation Source:            Wastewater Fund                           

PREVIOUS COUNCIL / BOARD / CITIZEN INPUT
PREVIOUS COUNCIL ACTIONS

12-3-2013 – Adopted Resolution 13-32 directing staff to pursue GC/CM as the delivery method for the 
new wastewater treatment plant.

12-17-2013 - Adopted Ordinance 1682 amending Oak Harbor Municipal Code to include a provision 

275



for alternative project delivery methods.

2-18-2014 - Authorized staff to advertise a request for qualifications (RFQ) to select a General 
Contractor / Construction Manager (GC/CM) for the new wastewater treatment plant project.

2-18-2014 - Authorized the Mayor to sign and submit the Application for Project Approval – GC/CM 
Delivery for construction of the new wastewater treatment plant to the State of Washington Capital 
Projects Advisory Review Board – Project Review Committee.

7-1-2014 - Authorized the Mayor to sign the A-133 agreement with Hoffman Construction in connection 
with the new wastewater treatment plant (WWTP) project. 

12-2-14 - Authorized GMP #1 for procurement of Membrane Bioreactor (MBR) and Ultraviolet (UV) 
equipment in the amount of $2,553,317.00

4-21-15 - Authorized GMP #2 for construction of the wastewater outfall in the amount of $2,337,687

6-16-15 - Authorized GMP #3 for construction of Site Preparation B in the amount of $908,872

CITY COUNCIL WORKSHOPS

 11-13-2013 – Project funding and alternative project delivery were discussed.

11-19-2013 – Project delivery options were discussed.

02-26-2014 – Established the GC/CM contractor selection and review team.

06-25-2014 – Selection of the GC/CM was discussed.

for alternative project delivery methods.

2-18-2014 - Authorized staff to advertise a request for qualifications (RFQ) to select a General 
Contractor / Construction Manager (GC/CM) for the new wastewater treatment plant project.

2-18-2014 - Authorized the Mayor to sign and submit the Application for Project Approval – GC/CM 
Delivery for construction of the new wastewater treatment plant to the State of Washington Capital 
Projects Advisory Review Board – Project Review Committee.

7-1-2014 - Authorized the Mayor to sign the A-133 agreement with Hoffman Construction in connection 
with the new wastewater treatment plant (WWTP) project. 

12-2-14 - Authorized GMP #1 for procurement of Membrane Bioreactor (MBR) and Ultraviolet (UV) 
equipment in the amount of $2,553,317.00

4-21-15 - Authorized GMP #2 for construction of the wastewater outfall in the amount of $2,337,687

6-16-15 - Authorized GMP #3 for construction of Site Preparation B in the amount of $908,872

CITY COUNCIL WORKSHOPS

 11-13-2013 – Project funding and alternative project delivery were discussed.

11-19-2013 – Project delivery options were discussed.

02-26-2014 – Established the GC/CM contractor selection and review team.

06-25-2014 – Selection of the GC/CM was discussed.06-25-2014 – Selection of the GC/CM was discussed.

11-19-2014 – GMP#1 bids for UV and MBR were discussed

04-07-2015 – Council review of the 30% cost estimate

05-17-2015 – Council review of site selection process

05-27-2015 – Council review of GMP #3

09-30-2015 – Council review of the 60% Cost Estimate and solids options

ATTACHMENTS
1. Attachment A - A-133 - 2009 Exhibit A - Guaranteed Maximum Price Amendment (GMP#5)
2. Attachment B - GMP #5 Summary of Amendment Costs
3. Attachment C - Hoffman Recommendation of Award for GMP #5
4. Attachment D - A-133 Agreement (base agreement)
5. Attachment E - A-133 - 2009 Exhibit A - Guaranteed Maximum Price Amendment (GMP #1)
6. Attachment F - A-133 - 2009 Exhibit A - Guaranteed Maximum Price Amendment (GMP#2)
7. Attachment G - A-133 - 2009 Exhibit A - Guaranteed Maximum Price Amendment (GMP#3)

06-25-2014 – Selection of the GC/CM was discussed.

11-19-2014 – GMP#1 bids for UV and MBR were discussed

04-07-2015 – Council review of the 30% cost estimate

05-17-2015 – Council review of site selection process

05-27-2015 – Council review of GMP #3

09-30-2015 – Council review of the 60% Cost Estimate and solids options

ATTACHMENTS
1. Attachment A - A-133 - 2009 Exhibit A - Guaranteed Maximum Price Amendment (GMP#5)
2. Attachment B - GMP #5 Summary of Amendment Costs
3. Attachment C - Hoffman Recommendation of Award for GMP #5
4. Attachment D - A-133 Agreement (base agreement)
5. Attachment E - A-133 - 2009 Exhibit A - Guaranteed Maximum Price Amendment (GMP #1)
6. Attachment F - A-133 - 2009 Exhibit A - Guaranteed Maximum Price Amendment (GMP#2)
7. Attachment G - A-133 - 2009 Exhibit A - Guaranteed Maximum Price Amendment (GMP#3)

276

http://206.217.198.138/getAttachment.php?cID=10000124&authSessId=201ee42513f38f8706cf94adbe1aeea4&aName=1444424183_at.pdf
http://206.217.198.138/getAttachment.php?cID=10000124&authSessId=201ee42513f38f8706cf94adbe1aeea4&aName=1444424210_at.pdf
http://206.217.198.138/getAttachment.php?cID=10000124&authSessId=201ee42513f38f8706cf94adbe1aeea4&aName=1444424240_at.pdf
http://206.217.198.138/getAttachment.php?cID=10000124&authSessId=201ee42513f38f8706cf94adbe1aeea4&aName=1444424288_at.pdf
http://206.217.198.138/getAttachment.php?cID=10000124&authSessId=201ee42513f38f8706cf94adbe1aeea4&aName=1444424357_at.pdf
http://206.217.198.138/getAttachment.php?cID=10000124&authSessId=201ee42513f38f8706cf94adbe1aeea4&aName=1444424402_at.pdf
http://206.217.198.138/getAttachment.php?cID=10000124&authSessId=201ee42513f38f8706cf94adbe1aeea4&aName=1444424451_at.pdf


CWF - GC/CM GMP #5 - Attachment A 277



CWF - GC/CM GMP #5 - Attachment A 278



CWF - GC/CM GMP #5 - Attachment A 279



CWF - GC/CM GMP #5 - Attachment A 280



City of Oak Harbor,  Washington

Clean Water Facility Project
1-Oct-15

Hoffman Project Number 5100014 Rev 1 -10/2/15

GMP Amendment No 5 Recapitulation

Pre-Purchase of Bio Solids Dryer 

1 Direct Cost of Work

2 Solids Dryer Pre-Purchase, including Alt 2 Haarslev 1,682,390$   

3 Bid Alternate No. 2 -- Additional Equipment 196,815$   

4

5 Bonds Included

6 Total Direct Costs 1,879,205$   

7

8 Negotiated Support Services

9 NA -$    

10

11 Total NSS -$    

12

13 Total NSS and Direct Costs 1,879,205$   

14

15 GMP Risk Contingency at 3.5% 65,772$   

16

17 Total Direct+NSS+Risk Conting. 1,944,977$   

18

19 Specified General Conditions NA -$    

20

21 Sub-Total 1,944,977$   

22

23 GCCM Fee at 4.28% 83,245$   

24

25 Total GMP Cost 2,028,222$   

26 Washington State Sales Tax @ 8.7% 176,455$   

28 Total Amendment No 5 (Incl. Sales Tax) 2,204,678$    

Previously Issued Amendments

Preconstruction Services 790,050$   

GMP Amendment No 1 -- Early Purchase MBR-UV 2,553,317$   

Washington State Sales Tax on Amendment 1 222,139$   

GMP Amendment No. 2 - Outfall Construction 2,164,488$   

GMP Amendment No. 3 - Site Prep A 908,872$   

GMP Amendment No. 4 - Site Prep B 5,554,080$   

Total GC/CM Contract with this Amendment 14,397,623$     

CWF - GC/CM GMP #5 - Attachment B 281



October 2, 2015 

City of Oak Harbor 
1400 NE 16th Avenue 
Oak Harbor, WA 98277 

Attention: Brett Arvidson 

RE: Oak Harbor Clean Water Facility 
Hoffman Project No, 5100014  

Brett, 

At the request of the City of Oak Harbor and utilizing documents provided by Carollo Engineers, namely 

specification section 11365A,  Hoffman has directly solicited pricing from named vendors for the 

Biosolids Drying Equipment.  The early procurement of this equipment will make the design process 

more efficient for Carollo by allowing them to arrange the facility around the specific characteristics of 

the chosen equipment.  

Proposals received from vendors for the equipment included total capital costs and additional data that 

supported a calculation of a 15 year operations and maintenance life cycle for the equipment. The 

capital cost components included a breakout for the initial shop drawing and engineering support 

services.  These would be the only costs realized prior to construction of the facility.   

Hoffman proposes to procure this equipment under the ‘Heavy Civil’ provision of RCW39.10.370 as an 

element of our negotiated self-performed work. Ultimately, the installation of this equipment will be 

assigned to a process mechanical contractor, or will be performed by Hoffman, should we mutually 

determine that self-performance of certain mechanical work is in the best interest of the project.  

Hoffman will retain the warranty responsibility in behalf of the vendor, whereas the installation 

contractor will warrant their own workmanship.  

For the Biosolids Dryer equipment, we are recommending an award to Haarslev. The total capital cost 

quoted by Haarslev was lowest at a total of $1,879,205. This amount includes the larger 3000lb/hr 

capacity dryer and additional conveying equipment defined in Bid Alternate No. 2.  In addition to lowest 

capital cost of the equipment, the Haarslev proposal outlined total operations and maintenance costs 

over a  15 year operation span that was the lowest of all responding vendors.  

To allow Hoffman to enter into agreement with Haarslev, we request that the City of Oak Harbor 

approve GMP amendment No. 5 to our contract, submitted under separate cover.    

CWF - GC/CM GMP #5 - Attachment C 282



1505 Westlake Ave. North, Suite 500 
Seattle, Washington 98109 

Ph: 206-286-6697  Lic. #HOFFMCC164NC 

Attached is a detailed bid comparison for the equipment for your use and review.  Please call with any 

questions you may have.  

 

Sincerely,  

 

Trevor H. Thies 

Sr. Project Manager 

Attachment 

 

 

  

 

 

CWF - GC/CM GMP #5 - Attachment C 283



Project: Oak Harbor Clean Water Facility Work Item: BioSolids Dryer Date Printed: 10/2/2015

Job No: 5100014 Bid Package: EP01.03 File:    BC 11365J

WBS
Spec

Section

HCCO

Budget
Andritz Haarslev Industries Huber Technologies I. Kruger Inc.

  
BioSolids Dryer 11365J $3,964,685 $1,682,390 $2,085,096 $3,652,000

Alternate #1 Not Provided $1,300,280 lump sum $3,196,980/Lump Sum $4,115,475/Lump Sum
Alternate #2 Not Provided $196,815 $564,904 $1,467,000
Alternate #3 Not Provided $196,815/Lump Sum $554,345/Lump Sum $1,440,000/Lump Sum

Unit Price: Additional travel at start-up Not Provided $690/each $2,225/each $3,200/each
Unit Price: Factory rep at start-up € 1,100 (euro)/day $815/day $1,000/day $1,320/day

$0 $3,964,685 $1,879,205 $2,650,000 $5,119,000 $0

Proposal incomplete

Vendor Contact for this RFQ Name Bob Hill Keith Hamilton John Lewis Jim Georger

Vendor Email Address bob.hill@andritz.com
keith.hamilton@haarsle

v.com john@hhusa.net
jim.georger@veolia.c
om

Manufacture Represented Andritz Haarslev Huber Kruger
Lead Time after approved submittals Per Spec Per Spec Per Spec Per Spec

Total Estimated Shipping Weight lbs 200,005 lbs 108,000 lbs Not Provided Not Provided
Day Rate for On-site Technical Assistance $ Not provided $1,000/day $1,000/day Not Provided

Transportation and Freight to Site Included Yes/No Yes Yes Yes Yes
Point of Origin Pitlsburg, Texas US/Germany Germany Not Provided

Title Transfer Location DDP Site Site Site Site Site
On-site Submittal Review Yes/No No No No No 

Number of Addenda Acknowledged # 4 4 4 4
Submitted/Signed RFQ Forms Correctly Yes/No Incomplete Yes Yes Incomplete

We recommend that this work be awarded to:  Haarslev Approved:  Yes ____  /  No ____

HOFFMAN CONSTRUCTION COMPANY Subcontract/Purchase Agreement Amount:  $1,879,205

1505 WESTLAKE AVENUE NORTH, SUITE 500 We recommend that this work be bonded:  Yes

SEATTLE, WASHINGTON  98109 Estimated Bond Cost:  Included in base

http://www.hoffmancorp.com Hoffman Construction Company By:  ___________________________ ___________________________
Trevor Thies,  OM

Date:  10/2/2015 Date:  ________________

Description of Work

B
id

 C
o

m
p

a
ri

s
o

n
 /

 A
w

a
rd

 R
e

c
o

m
m

e
n

d
a

ti
o

n
 

CWF - GC/CM GMP #5 - Attachment C 284



CWF - GC/CM GMP #5 - Attachment D 285



CWF - GC/CM GMP #5 - Attachment D 286



CWF - GC/CM GMP #5 - Attachment D 287



CWF - GC/CM GMP #5 - Attachment D 288



CWF - GC/CM GMP #5 - Attachment D 289



CWF - GC/CM GMP #5 - Attachment D 290



CWF - GC/CM GMP #5 - Attachment D 291



CWF - GC/CM GMP #5 - Attachment D 292



CWF - GC/CM GMP #5 - Attachment D 293



CWF - GC/CM GMP #5 - Attachment D 294



CWF - GC/CM GMP #5 - Attachment D 295



CWF - GC/CM GMP #5 - Attachment D 296



CWF - GC/CM GMP #5 - Attachment D 297



CWF - GC/CM GMP #5 - Attachment D 298



CWF - GC/CM GMP #5 - Attachment D 299



CWF - GC/CM GMP #5 - Attachment D 300



CWF - GC/CM GMP #5 - Attachment D 301



CWF - GC/CM GMP #5 - Attachment D 302



CWF - GC/CM GMP #5 - Attachment D 303



CWF - GC/CM GMP #5 - Attachment D 304



CWF - GC/CM GMP #5 - Attachment D 305



CWF - GC/CM GMP #5 - Attachment D 306



CWF - GC/CM GMP #5 - Attachment D 307



CWF - GC/CM GMP #5 - Attachment D 308



CWF - GC/CM GMP #5 - Attachment D 309



CWF - GC/CM GMP #5 - Attachment D 310



CWF - GC/CM GMP #5 - Attachment D 311



CWF - GC/CM GMP #5 - Attachment D 312



CWF - GC/CM GMP #5 - Attachment D 313



CWF - GC/CM GMP #5 - Attachment D 314



CWF - GC/CM GMP #5 - Attachment D 315



CWF - GC/CM GMP #5 - Attachment D 316



CWF - GC/CM GMP #5 - Attachment D 317



CWF - GC/CM GMP #5 - Attachment D 318



CWF - GC/CM GMP #5 - Attachment D 319



CWF - GC/CM GMP #5 - Attachment D 320



CWF - GC/CM GMP #5 - Attachment D 321



CWF - GC/CM GMP #5 - Attachment D 322



CWF - GC/CM GMP #5 - Attachment D 323



CWF - GC/CM GMP #5 - Attachment D 324



CWF - GC/CM GMP #5 - Attachment D 325



CWF - GC/CM GMP #5 - Attachment D 326



CWF - GC/CM GMP #5 - Attachment D 327



CWF - GC/CM GMP #5 - Attachment D 328



CWF - GC/CM GMP #5 - Attachment D 329



CWF - GC/CM GMP #5 - Attachment D 330



CWF - GC/CM GMP #5 - Attachment D 331



CWF - GC/CM GMP #5 - Attachment D 332



CWF - GC/CM GMP #5 - Attachment D 333



CWF - GC/CM GMP #5 - Attachment D 334



CWF - GC/CM GMP #5 - Attachment D 335



CWF - GC/CM GMP #5 - Attachment D 336



CWF - GC/CM GMP #5 - Attachment D 337



CWF - GC/CM GMP #5 - Attachment D 338



CWF - GC/CM GMP #5 - Attachment D 339



CWF - GC/CM GMP #5 - Attachment D 340



CWF - GC/CM GMP #5 - Attachment D 341



CWF - GC/CM GMP #5 - Attachment D 342



CWF - GC/CM GMP #5 - Attachment D 343



CWF - GC/CM GMP #5 - Attachment D 344



CWF - GC/CM GMP #5 - Attachment D 345



CWF - GC/CM GMP #5 - Attachment D 346



CWF - GC/CM GMP #5 - Attachment D 347



CWF - GC/CM GMP #5 - Attachment D 348



CWF - GC/CM GMP #5 - Attachment D 349



CWF - GC/CM GMP #5 - Attachment D 350



CWF - GC/CM GMP #5 - Attachment D 351



CWF - GC/CM GMP #5 - Attachment D 352



CWF - GC/CM GMP #5 - Attachment D 353



CWF - GC/CM GMP #5 - Attachment D 354



CWF - GC/CM GMP #5 - Attachment D 355



CWF - GC/CM GMP #5 - Attachment D 356



CWF - GC/CM GMP #5 - Attachment D 357



CWF - GC/CM GMP #5 - Attachment D 358



CWF - GC/CM GMP #5 - Attachment D 359



CWF - GC/CM GMP #5 - Attachment D 360



CWF - GC/CM GMP #5 - Attachment D 361



CWF - GC/CM GMP #5 - Attachment D 362



CWF - GC/CM GMP #5 - Attachment D 363



CWF - GC/CM GMP #5 - Attachment D 364



CWF - GC/CM GMP #5 - Attachment D 365



CWF - GC/CM GMP #5 - Attachment D 366



CWF - GC/CM GMP #5 - Attachment D 367



CWF - GC/CM GMP #5 - Attachment D 368



CWF - GC/CM GMP #5 - Attachment D 369



CWF - GC/CM GMP #5 - Attachment D 370



CWF - GC/CM GMP #5 - Attachment D 371



CWF - GC/CM GMP #5 - Attachment D 372



CWF - GC/CM GMP #5 - Attachment D 373



CWF - GC/CM GMP #5 - Attachment D 374



CWF - GC/CM GMP #5 - Attachment D 375



CWF - GC/CM GMP #5 - Attachment D 376



CWF - GC/CM GMP #5 - Attachment D 377



CWF - GC/CM GMP #5 - Attachment D 378



CWF - GC/CM GMP #5 - Attachment D 379



CWF - GC/CM GMP #5 - Attachment D 380



CWF - GC/CM GMP #5 - Attachment D 381



CWF - GC/CM GMP #5 - Attachment D 382



CWF - GC/CM GMP #5 - Attachment D 383



CWF - GC/CM GMP #5 - Attachment D 384



CWF - GC/CM GMP #5 - Attachment D 385



CWF - GC/CM GMP #5 - Attachment D 386



CWF - GC/CM GMP #5 - Attachment D 387



CWF - GC/CM GMP #5 - Attachment D 388



CWF - GC/CM GMP #5 - Attachment D 389



CWF - GC/CM GMP #5 - Attachment D 390



CWF - GC/CM GMP #5 - Attachment D 391



CWF - GC/CM GMP #5 - Attachment D 392



CWF - GC/CM GMP #5 - Attachment D 393



CWF - GC/CM GMP #5 - Attachment D 394



CWF - GC/CM GMP #5 - Attachment D 395



CWF - GC/CM GMP #5 - Attachment D 396



CWF - GC/CM GMP #5 - Attachment D 397



CWF - GC/CM GMP #5 - Attachment D 398



CWF - GC/CM GMP #5 - Attachment D 399



CWF - GC/CM GMP #5 - Attachment D 400



CWF - GC/CM GMP #5 - Attachment D 401



CWF - GC/CM GMP #5 - Attachment D 402



CWF - GC/CM GMP #5 - Attachment D 403



CWF - GC/CM GMP #5 - Attachment D 404



CWF - GC/CM GMP #5 - Attachment D 405



CWF - GC/CM GMP #5 - Attachment D 406



CWF - GC/CM GMP #5 - Attachment D 407



CWF - GC/CM GMP #5 - Attachment D 408



CWF - GC/CM GMP #5 - Attachment D 409



CWF - GC/CM GMP #5 - Attachment D 410



CWF - GC/CM GMP #5 - Attachment D 411



CWF - GC/CM GMP #5 - Attachment D 412



CWF - GC/CM GMP #5 - Attachment D 413



CWF - GC/CM GMP #5 - Attachment D 414



CWF - GC/CM GMP #5 - Attachment D 415



CWF - GC/CM GMP #5 - Attachment D 416



CWF - GC/CM GMP #5 - Attachment D 417



CWF - GC/CM GMP #5 - Attachment D 418



CWF - GC/CM GMP #5 - Attachment D 419



CWF - GC/CM GMP #5 - Attachment D 420



CWF - GC/CM GMP #5 - Attachment D 421



CWF - GC/CM GMP #5 - Attachment D 422



CWF - GC/CM GMP #5 - Attachment D 423



CWF - GC/CM GMP #5 - Attachment D 424



CWF - GC/CM GMP #5 - Attachment D 425



CWF - GC/CM GMP #5 - Attachment D 426



CWF - GC/CM GMP #5 - Attachment D 427



CWF - GC/CM GMP #5 - Attachment D 428



CWF - GC/CM GMP #5 - Attachment D 429



CWF - GC/CM GMP #5 - Attachment D 430



CWF - GC/CM GMP #5 - Attachment D 431



CWF - GC/CM GMP #5 - Attachment D 432



CWF - GC/CM GMP #5 - Attachment D 433



CWF - GC/CM GMP #5 - Attachment E 434



CWF - GC/CM GMP #5 - Attachment E 435



CWF - GC/CM GMP #5 - Attachment E 436



CWF - GC/CM GMP #5 - Attachment E 437



CWF - GC/CM GMP #5 - Attachment F

438



CWF - GC/CM GMP #5 - Attachment F

439



CWF - GC/CM GMP #5 - Attachment F

440



CWF - GC/CM GMP #5 - Attachment F

441



CWF - GC/CM GMP #5 - Attachment G 442



CWF - GC/CM GMP #5 - Attachment G 443



CWF - GC/CM GMP #5 - Attachment G 444



CWF - GC/CM GMP #5 - Attachment G 445




