
City of Oak Harbor
City Council Agenda Bill

Bill No.

Date: December 15, 2015

Subject: Clean Water Facility - Hoffman 
GMP No. 4, Change Order No. 
1 - Increase the size and pre-
drill the Sheet Piles for the 
Project

FROM: Cathy Rosen, Public Works Director and Joe Stowell, City Engineer

INITIALED AS APPROVED FOR SUBMITTAL TO THE COUNCIL BY:
Scott Dudley, Mayor
Doug Merriman, City Administrator/Finance Director
Nikki Esparza, City Attorney, as to form

RECOMMENDED ACTION
Authorize the Mayor to sign Change Order #1 to GMP #4 with Hoffman Construction for increasing the 
size and pre-drilling the sheet piles. 

BACKGROUND / SUMMARY INFORMATION
Construction of the wastewater treatment plant involves extensive excavations on the selected site.  On 

City of Oak Harbor
City Council Agenda Bill

Bill No. C/A 4.k
Date: December 15, 2015

Subject: Clean Water Facility - Hoffman 
GMP No. 4, Change Order No. 
1 - Increase the size and pre-
drill the Sheet Piles for the 
Project

FROM: Cathy Rosen, Public Works Director and Joe Stowell, City Engineer

INITIALED AS APPROVED FOR SUBMITTAL TO THE COUNCIL BY:
Scott Dudley, Mayor
Doug Merriman, City Administrator/Finance Director
Nikki Esparza, City Attorney, as to form

RECOMMENDED ACTION
Authorize the Mayor to sign Change Order #1 to GMP #4 with Hoffman Construction for increasing the 
size and pre-drilling the sheet piles. 

BACKGROUND / SUMMARY INFORMATION
Construction of the wastewater treatment plant involves extensive excavations on the selected site.  OnConstruction of the wastewater treatment plant involves extensive excavations on the selected site.  On 
the October 20, 2015 the City Council approved Hoffman GMP #4 Site Preparation Package B.  This 
phase of work involves installing a sheet pile shoring system, stone columns, some demolition, and 
excavating to approximately 25 feet in depth.  Construction work has started on GMP #4.

In reviewing the shop drawings (sub-contractor provided design) for the sheet piles, a problem appeared 
with the published hydrostatic profiles.  Hydrostatic pressure is the force of the groundwater against the 
sheet pile wall. Some of the hydrostatic load was not communicated adequately in the bid documents to 
the subcontractor Condon Johnson.  This additional load or force requires not only a thicker sheet to 
resist the load, but also to drive the sheets deeper into the glacial till to resist overturning the installation. 

Driving the piles deeper presents an additional complication due to hardness of the glacial till.  Glacial till
is a very hard pan layer underlying the site.  Penetrating this layer requires predrilling holes for the piles in
areas not originally anticipated.  A portion of this additional predrilling qualifies as GC/CM contingency 
under the contract terms.

The cost for increasing the sheet size and predrilling is $143,795 and $114,646 respectively for a total 
amount of $258,411.  This change order will not increase the total contract amount with Hoffman 
Construction.  Previous GMP’s have seen savings with $202,630 credited to against those savings and 
the remaining $57,323 funded from GC/CM contingency.  Attachment A summarizes these costs.

Construction of the wastewater treatment plant involves extensive excavations on the selected site.  On 
the October 20, 2015 the City Council approved Hoffman GMP #4 Site Preparation Package B.  This 
phase of work involves installing a sheet pile shoring system, stone columns, some demolition, and 
excavating to approximately 25 feet in depth.  Construction work has started on GMP #4.

In reviewing the shop drawings (sub-contractor provided design) for the sheet piles, a problem appeared 
with the published hydrostatic profiles.  Hydrostatic pressure is the force of the groundwater against the 
sheet pile wall. Some of the hydrostatic load was not communicated adequately in the bid documents to 
the subcontractor Condon Johnson.  This additional load or force requires not only a thicker sheet to 
resist the load, but also to drive the sheets deeper into the glacial till to resist overturning the installation. 

Driving the piles deeper presents an additional complication due to hardness of the glacial till.  Glacial till 
is a very hard pan layer underlying the site.  Penetrating this layer requires predrilling holes for the piles in 
areas not originally anticipated.  A portion of this additional predrilling qualifies as GC/CM contingency 
under the contract terms.

The cost for increasing the sheet size and predrilling is $143,795 and $114,646 respectively for a total 
amount of $258,411.  This change order will not increase the total contract amount with Hoffman 
Construction.  Previous GMP’s have seen savings with $202,630 credited to against those savings and 
the remaining $57,323 funded from GC/CM contingency.  Attachment A summarizes these costs.

179



Hoffman GC/CM Contract Summary:

 July 1, 2014 – Base agreement approved by council
 Base agreement included the bid GC/CM fee of 4.28% on constructed work.
 Base agreement also included up to a maximum of $790,050 for preconstruction services.
 December 2, 2014 - GMP#1 approved by council  for early procurement of Membrane 

Bioreactor (MBR) and Ultraviolet Disinfection equipment for an amount of $2, 533,317.
 April 21, 2015 - GMP #2 approved by council for construction of the Outfall Diffuser in the 

amount of $2,337,687. 
 June 16, 2015 - GMP #3 approved by council for construction of Site Prep B in the 

amount of $908,872.
 October 20, 2015 - GMP #4 approved by council for construction of Site Prep B in the 

amount of $5,554,080.
  October 20, 2015 - GMP #5 approved by council for procurement of a solids dryer in the 

amount of $2,204,677.
 Anticipated Subsequent GMP Components as follows will be combined for the total project 

GMP:
 Additional early equipment procurement (solids equipment, data processing 

equipment, etc.)
 WWTP construction
 Site work improvements (landscape, parking, etc.)

FISCAL IMPACT
Funds Required:                     $0.00   

Appropriation Source:            Wastewater Fund                   

Hoffman GC/CM Contract Summary:

 July 1, 2014 – Base agreement approved by council
 Base agreement included the bid GC/CM fee of 4.28% on constructed work.
 Base agreement also included up to a maximum of $790,050 for preconstruction services.
 December 2, 2014 - GMP#1 approved by council  for early procurement of Membrane 

Bioreactor (MBR) and Ultraviolet Disinfection equipment for an amount of $2, 533,317.
 April 21, 2015 - GMP #2 approved by council for construction of the Outfall Diffuser in the 

amount of $2,337,687. 
 June 16, 2015 - GMP #3 approved by council for construction of Site Prep B in the 

amount of $908,872.
 October 20, 2015 - GMP #4 approved by council for construction of Site Prep B in the 

amount of $5,554,080.
  October 20, 2015 - GMP #5 approved by council for procurement of a solids dryer in the 

amount of $2,204,677.
 Anticipated Subsequent GMP Components as follows will be combined for the total project 

GMP:
 Additional early equipment procurement (solids equipment, data processing 

equipment, etc.)
 WWTP construction
 Site work improvements (landscape, parking, etc.)

FISCAL IMPACT
Funds Required:                     $0.00   

Appropriation Source:            Wastewater Fund                   Appropriation Source:            Wastewater Fund                   

PREVIOUS COUNCIL / BOARD / CITIZEN INPUT
12-3-2013 – Adopted Resolution 13-32 directing staff to pursue GC/CM as the delivery method for the 
new wastewater treatment plant.

12-17-2013 - Adopted Ordinance 1682 amending Oak Harbor Municipal Code to include a provision 
for alternative project delivery methods.

2-18-2014 - Authorized staff to advertise a request for qualifications (RFQ) to select a General 
Contractor / Construction Manager (GC/CM) for the new wastewater treatment plant project.

2-18-2014 - Authorized the Mayor to sign and submit the Application for Project Approval – GC/CM 
Delivery for construction of the new wastewater treatment plant to the State of Washington Capital 
Projects Advisory Review Board – Project Review Committee.

7-1-2014 - Authorized the Mayor to sign the A-133 agreement with Hoffman Construction in connection 
with the new wastewater treatment plant (WWTP) project. 

Appropriation Source:            Wastewater Fund                   

PREVIOUS COUNCIL / BOARD / CITIZEN INPUT
12-3-2013 – Adopted Resolution 13-32 directing staff to pursue GC/CM as the delivery method for the 
new wastewater treatment plant.

12-17-2013 - Adopted Ordinance 1682 amending Oak Harbor Municipal Code to include a provision 
for alternative project delivery methods.

2-18-2014 - Authorized staff to advertise a request for qualifications (RFQ) to select a General 
Contractor / Construction Manager (GC/CM) for the new wastewater treatment plant project.

2-18-2014 - Authorized the Mayor to sign and submit the Application for Project Approval – GC/CM 
Delivery for construction of the new wastewater treatment plant to the State of Washington Capital 
Projects Advisory Review Board – Project Review Committee.

7-1-2014 - Authorized the Mayor to sign the A-133 agreement with Hoffman Construction in connection 
with the new wastewater treatment plant (WWTP) project. 

180



12-2-14 - Authorized GMP #1 for procurement of Membrane Bioreactor (MBR) and Ultraviolet (UV) 
equipment in the amount of $2,553,317.

4-21-15 - Authorized GMP #2 for construction of the wastewater outfall in the amount of $2,386,627.

6-16-15 - Authorized GMP #3 for construction of Site Preparation A in the amount of $908,872.

10-20-15 - Authorized GMP #4 for construction of Site Preparation b in the amount of $5,554,080.

10-20-15 - Authorized GMP #5 for procurement of solids dryer in the amount of $2,204,677.

CITY COUNCIL WORKSHOPS

There has not been a City Council Workshop to discuss this specific item.

ATTACHMENTS
1. Change Order #1 to Guaranteed Maximum Price Amendment No. 4 (GMP #4)
2. Attachment A - Summary of Amendment Costs
3. Attachment B - A-133 Agreement (base agreement)
4. Attachment C - A-133 - 2009 Exhibit A - GMP #1
5. Attachment D - A-133 - 2009 Exhibit A - GMP #2
6. Attachment E - A-133 - 2009 Exhibit A - GMP #3
7. Attachment F - A-133 - 2009 Exhibit A - GMP #4
8. Attachment G - A-133 - 2009 Exhibit A - GMP #5

12-2-14 - Authorized GMP #1 for procurement of Membrane Bioreactor (MBR) and Ultraviolet (UV) 
equipment in the amount of $2,553,317.

4-21-15 - Authorized GMP #2 for construction of the wastewater outfall in the amount of $2,386,627.

6-16-15 - Authorized GMP #3 for construction of Site Preparation A in the amount of $908,872.

10-20-15 - Authorized GMP #4 for construction of Site Preparation b in the amount of $5,554,080.

10-20-15 - Authorized GMP #5 for procurement of solids dryer in the amount of $2,204,677.

CITY COUNCIL WORKSHOPS

There has not been a City Council Workshop to discuss this specific item.

ATTACHMENTS
1. Change Order #1 to Guaranteed Maximum Price Amendment No. 4 (GMP #4)
2. Attachment A - Summary of Amendment Costs
3. Attachment B - A-133 Agreement (base agreement)
4. Attachment C - A-133 - 2009 Exhibit A - GMP #1
5. Attachment D - A-133 - 2009 Exhibit A - GMP #2
6. Attachment E - A-133 - 2009 Exhibit A - GMP #3
7. Attachment F - A-133 - 2009 Exhibit A - GMP #4
8. Attachment G - A-133 - 2009 Exhibit A - GMP #5

181

http://206.217.198.138/getAttachment.php?cID=10000124&authSessId=d63892db33926ddf23a463b0b305440b&aName=1449860733_at.pdf
http://206.217.198.138/getAttachment.php?cID=10000124&authSessId=d63892db33926ddf23a463b0b305440b&aName=1449861022_at.pdf
http://206.217.198.138/getAttachment.php?cID=10000124&authSessId=d63892db33926ddf23a463b0b305440b&aName=1449861492_at.pdf
http://206.217.198.138/getAttachment.php?cID=10000124&authSessId=d63892db33926ddf23a463b0b305440b&aName=1449861752_at.pdf
http://206.217.198.138/getAttachment.php?cID=10000124&authSessId=d63892db33926ddf23a463b0b305440b&aName=1449861981_at.pdf
http://206.217.198.138/getAttachment.php?cID=10000124&authSessId=d63892db33926ddf23a463b0b305440b&aName=1449862178_at.pdf
http://206.217.198.138/getAttachment.php?cID=10000124&authSessId=d63892db33926ddf23a463b0b305440b&aName=1449862755_at.pdf
http://206.217.198.138/getAttachment.php?cID=10000124&authSessId=d63892db33926ddf23a463b0b305440b&aName=1449862802_at.pdf


182



183



184



185



186



City of Oak Harbor,  Washington

Clean Water Facility Project
10-Dec-15

Hoffman Project Number 5100014

Change Order Request  001

RFI 025 -- Revised Hydraulic Loading on Sheet Pile Shoring

1 Direct Cost of Work Subcontractor Amount

2 Increase of sheet pile size to SKZ-31 CJA 143,795$                 

3 Add predrilling of sheets to greater depth CJA 114,646$                 

4 Allocation of drilling to GC-CM Risk Conting. (57,323)$                  

5 Subcontractor Bonding 1,512$                      

6 Total Direct Costs 202,630$                 

7

8 Negotiated Support Services

9 N/A N/A -$                          

10

11 Total NSS -$                          

12

13 Total NSS and Direct Costs 202,630$                 

14

15 GMP Risk Contingency at 3.5% N/A -$                          

16

17 Total Direct+NSS+Risk Conting. 202,630$                 

18

19 Specified General Conditions N/A -$                          

20

21 Sub-Total 202,630$                 

22

23 GCCM Fee at 4.28% N/A -$                          

24

25 Total Contract Change Order Cost 202,630$                 

26 Washington State Sales Tax @ 8.7% N/A -$                          

28 Total Change Order 001 (Incl. Sales Tax) 202,630$               

RFI 025, revises the original hydrostatic pressure diagram on hte sheet pile shoring 
from the geotechnical report which was included as the original basis of bid for 
Amendment No. 4 to the GCCM agreement and represents a change the work as 
defined article 7 of the contract.  This change requires a deeper and thicker sheet pile 
section and driving the sheets to a greater depth in the glacial till that requires 
predrilling the sheet joints to achieve the penetration required. We propose funding 
this change with existing project savings.  Cost of predrilling is split between this change 
request and GC-CM risk contingency.

Attachment A - CWF - GMP #4, Change Order #1187



Attachment B - CWF - GMP #4, Change Order #1188



Attachment B - CWF - GMP #4, Change Order #1189



Attachment B - CWF - GMP #4, Change Order #1190



Attachment B - CWF - GMP #4, Change Order #1191



Attachment B - CWF - GMP #4, Change Order #1192



Attachment B - CWF - GMP #4, Change Order #1193



Attachment B - CWF - GMP #4, Change Order #1194



Attachment B - CWF - GMP #4, Change Order #1195



Attachment B - CWF - GMP #4, Change Order #1196



Attachment B - CWF - GMP #4, Change Order #1197



Attachment B - CWF - GMP #4, Change Order #1198



Attachment B - CWF - GMP #4, Change Order #1199



Attachment B - CWF - GMP #4, Change Order #1200



Attachment B - CWF - GMP #4, Change Order #1201



Attachment B - CWF - GMP #4, Change Order #1202



Attachment B - CWF - GMP #4, Change Order #1203



Attachment B - CWF - GMP #4, Change Order #1204



Attachment B - CWF - GMP #4, Change Order #1205



Attachment B - CWF - GMP #4, Change Order #1206



Attachment B - CWF - GMP #4, Change Order #1207



Attachment B - CWF - GMP #4, Change Order #1208



Attachment B - CWF - GMP #4, Change Order #1209



Attachment B - CWF - GMP #4, Change Order #1210



Attachment B - CWF - GMP #4, Change Order #1211



Attachment B - CWF - GMP #4, Change Order #1212



Attachment B - CWF - GMP #4, Change Order #1213



Attachment B - CWF - GMP #4, Change Order #1214



Attachment B - CWF - GMP #4, Change Order #1215



Attachment B - CWF - GMP #4, Change Order #1216



Attachment B - CWF - GMP #4, Change Order #1217



Attachment B - CWF - GMP #4, Change Order #1218



Attachment B - CWF - GMP #4, Change Order #1219



Attachment B - CWF - GMP #4, Change Order #1220



Attachment B - CWF - GMP #4, Change Order #1221



Attachment B - CWF - GMP #4, Change Order #1222



Attachment B - CWF - GMP #4, Change Order #1223



Attachment B - CWF - GMP #4, Change Order #1224



Attachment B - CWF - GMP #4, Change Order #1225



Attachment B - CWF - GMP #4, Change Order #1226



Attachment B - CWF - GMP #4, Change Order #1227



Attachment B - CWF - GMP #4, Change Order #1228



Attachment B - CWF - GMP #4, Change Order #1229



Attachment B - CWF - GMP #4, Change Order #1230



Attachment B - CWF - GMP #4, Change Order #1231



Attachment B - CWF - GMP #4, Change Order #1232



Attachment B - CWF - GMP #4, Change Order #1233



Attachment B - CWF - GMP #4, Change Order #1234



Attachment B - CWF - GMP #4, Change Order #1235



Attachment B - CWF - GMP #4, Change Order #1236



Attachment B - CWF - GMP #4, Change Order #1237



Attachment B - CWF - GMP #4, Change Order #1238



Attachment B - CWF - GMP #4, Change Order #1239



Attachment B - CWF - GMP #4, Change Order #1240



Attachment B - CWF - GMP #4, Change Order #1241



Attachment B - CWF - GMP #4, Change Order #1242



Attachment B - CWF - GMP #4, Change Order #1243



Attachment B - CWF - GMP #4, Change Order #1244



Attachment B - CWF - GMP #4, Change Order #1245



Attachment B - CWF - GMP #4, Change Order #1246



Attachment B - CWF - GMP #4, Change Order #1247



Attachment B - CWF - GMP #4, Change Order #1248



Attachment B - CWF - GMP #4, Change Order #1249



Attachment B - CWF - GMP #4, Change Order #1250



Attachment B - CWF - GMP #4, Change Order #1251



Attachment B - CWF - GMP #4, Change Order #1252



Attachment B - CWF - GMP #4, Change Order #1253



Attachment B - CWF - GMP #4, Change Order #1254



Attachment B - CWF - GMP #4, Change Order #1255



Attachment B - CWF - GMP #4, Change Order #1256



Attachment B - CWF - GMP #4, Change Order #1257



Attachment B - CWF - GMP #4, Change Order #1258



Attachment B - CWF - GMP #4, Change Order #1259



Attachment B - CWF - GMP #4, Change Order #1260



Attachment B - CWF - GMP #4, Change Order #1261



Attachment B - CWF - GMP #4, Change Order #1262



Attachment B - CWF - GMP #4, Change Order #1263



Attachment B - CWF - GMP #4, Change Order #1264



Attachment B - CWF - GMP #4, Change Order #1265



Attachment B - CWF - GMP #4, Change Order #1266



Attachment B - CWF - GMP #4, Change Order #1267



Attachment B - CWF - GMP #4, Change Order #1268



Attachment B - CWF - GMP #4, Change Order #1269



Attachment B - CWF - GMP #4, Change Order #1270



Attachment B - CWF - GMP #4, Change Order #1271



Attachment B - CWF - GMP #4, Change Order #1272



Attachment B - CWF - GMP #4, Change Order #1273



Attachment B - CWF - GMP #4, Change Order #1274



Attachment B - CWF - GMP #4, Change Order #1275



Attachment B - CWF - GMP #4, Change Order #1276



Attachment B - CWF - GMP #4, Change Order #1277



Attachment B - CWF - GMP #4, Change Order #1278



Attachment B - CWF - GMP #4, Change Order #1279



Attachment B - CWF - GMP #4, Change Order #1280



Attachment B - CWF - GMP #4, Change Order #1281



Attachment B - CWF - GMP #4, Change Order #1282



Attachment B - CWF - GMP #4, Change Order #1283



Attachment B - CWF - GMP #4, Change Order #1284



Attachment B - CWF - GMP #4, Change Order #1285



Attachment B - CWF - GMP #4, Change Order #1286



Attachment B - CWF - GMP #4, Change Order #1287



Attachment B - CWF - GMP #4, Change Order #1288



Attachment B - CWF - GMP #4, Change Order #1289



Attachment B - CWF - GMP #4, Change Order #1290



Attachment B - CWF - GMP #4, Change Order #1291



Attachment B - CWF - GMP #4, Change Order #1292



Attachment B - CWF - GMP #4, Change Order #1293



Attachment B - CWF - GMP #4, Change Order #1294



Attachment B - CWF - GMP #4, Change Order #1295



Attachment B - CWF - GMP #4, Change Order #1296



Attachment B - CWF - GMP #4, Change Order #1297



Attachment B - CWF - GMP #4, Change Order #1298



Attachment B - CWF - GMP #4, Change Order #1299



Attachment B - CWF - GMP #4, Change Order #1300



Attachment B - CWF - GMP #4, Change Order #1301



Attachment B - CWF - GMP #4, Change Order #1302



Attachment B - CWF - GMP #4, Change Order #1303



Attachment B - CWF - GMP #4, Change Order #1304



Attachment B - CWF - GMP #4, Change Order #1305



Attachment B - CWF - GMP #4, Change Order #1306



Attachment B - CWF - GMP #4, Change Order #1307



Attachment B - CWF - GMP #4, Change Order #1308



Attachment B - CWF - GMP #4, Change Order #1309



Attachment B - CWF - GMP #4, Change Order #1310



Attachment B - CWF - GMP #4, Change Order #1311



Attachment B - CWF - GMP #4, Change Order #1312



Attachment B - CWF - GMP #4, Change Order #1313



Attachment B - CWF - GMP #4, Change Order #1314



Attachment B - CWF - GMP #4, Change Order #1315



Attachment B - CWF - GMP #4, Change Order #1316



Attachment B - CWF - GMP #4, Change Order #1317



Attachment B - CWF - GMP #4, Change Order #1318



Attachment B - CWF - GMP #4, Change Order #1319



Attachment B - CWF - GMP #4, Change Order #1320



Attachment B - CWF - GMP #4, Change Order #1321



Attachment B - CWF - GMP #4, Change Order #1322



Attachment B - CWF - GMP #4, Change Order #1323



Attachment B - CWF - GMP #4, Change Order #1324



Attachment B - CWF - GMP #4, Change Order #1325



Attachment B - CWF - GMP #4, Change Order #1326



Attachment B - CWF - GMP #4, Change Order #1327



Attachment B - CWF - GMP #4, Change Order #1328



Attachment B - CWF - GMP #4, Change Order #1329



Attachment B - CWF - GMP #4, Change Order #1330



Attachment B - CWF - GMP #4, Change Order #1331



Attachment B - CWF - GMP #4, Change Order #1332



Attachment B - CWF - GMP #4, Change Order #1333



Attachment B - CWF - GMP #4, Change Order #1334



Attachment B - CWF - GMP #4, Change Order #1335



Attachment B - CWF - GMP #4, Change Order #1336



Attachment C - CWF - GMP #4, Change Order #1337



Attachment C - CWF - GMP #4, Change Order #1338



Attachment C - CWF - GMP #4, Change Order #1339



Attachment C - CWF - GMP #4, Change Order #1340



Attachment D - CWF - GMP #4, Change Order #1341



Attachment D - CWF - GMP #4, Change Order #1342



Attachment D - CWF - GMP #4, Change Order #1343



Attachment D - CWF - GMP #4, Change Order #1344



Attachment D - CWF - GMP #4, Change Order #1345



Attachment D - CWF - GMP #4, Change Order #1346



Attachment D - CWF - GMP #4, Change Order #1347



Attachment D - CWF - GMP #4, Change Order #1348



Attachment F - CWF - GMP #4, Change Order #1349



Attachment F - CWF - GMP #4, Change Order #1350



Attachment F - CWF - GMP #4, Change Order #1351



Attachment F - CWF - GMP #4, Change Order #1352



Attachment G - CWF - GMP #4, Change Order #1353



Attachment G - CWF - GMP #4, Change Order #1354



Attachment G - CWF - GMP #4, Change Order #1355



Attachment G - CWF - GMP #4, Change Order #1356




