
City of Oak Harbor
City Council Agenda Bill

Bill No. a.

Date: January 19, 2016

Subject: Clean Water Facility - General 
Contractor/Construction Manager 
GMP Amendment #6

FROM: Cathy Rosen, Public Works Director and Joe Stowell, City Engineer

INITIALED AS APPROVED FOR SUBMITTAL TO THE COUNCIL BY:
Bob Severns, Mayor
Doug Merriman, City Administrator/Finance Director
Nikki Esparza, City Attorney, as to form

RECOMMENDED ACTION
Authorize the Mayor to sign AIA Document A133 – 2009 Exhibit A (GMP #6) in the amount of 
$3,966,503 plus Sales Tax ($345,086) with Hoffman Construction for Site Preparation C-Micropiles.

BACKGROUND / SUMMARY INFORMATION
The preparation has been broken into phases to take advantage of the General Contractor/Construction 
Manager (GC/CM) process.  Site Preparation Package C (GMP#6) is the next phase of work to 
prepare the site for constructing the Clean Water Facility (CWF).  The work will include installation of 

City of Oak Harbor
City Council Agenda Bill

Bill No. a.

Date: January 19, 2016

Subject: Clean Water Facility - General 
Contractor/Construction Manager 
GMP Amendment #6

FROM: Cathy Rosen, Public Works Director and Joe Stowell, City Engineer

INITIALED AS APPROVED FOR SUBMITTAL TO THE COUNCIL BY:
Bob Severns, Mayor
Doug Merriman, City Administrator/Finance Director
Nikki Esparza, City Attorney, as to form

RECOMMENDED ACTION
Authorize the Mayor to sign AIA Document A133 – 2009 Exhibit A (GMP #6) in the amount of 
$3,966,503 plus Sales Tax ($345,086) with Hoffman Construction for Site Preparation C-Micropiles.

BACKGROUND / SUMMARY INFORMATION
The preparation has been broken into phases to take advantage of the General Contractor/Construction 
Manager (GC/CM) process.  Site Preparation Package C (GMP#6) is the next phase of work to 
prepare the site for constructing the Clean Water Facility (CWF).  The work will include installation of prepare the site for constructing the Clean Water Facility (CWF).  The work will include installation of 
micro-piles and facilities necessary to install a tower crane on the site.

Site Preparation Package A GMP #3 evaluated Cultural Resource concerns for the site.  The next stage 
of the work, Site Preparation Package B (GMP #4), involves installing a sheet pile shoring system, 
installing stone columns, demolition of some existing structures, and excavating the structures to grade 
(approximately 25 feet in depth).  The final excavation contract Site Preparation C involves installing 
micropiles in the bottom of the shored excavation to support the foundation of the Clean Water Facility.

The attached amendment to Hoffman’s contract (GMP #6) is for work associated with installation of 
micropiles and other direct costs in support of the project.  These direct costs include handling of the 
spoils created during the micropile installation by the site excavation contractor, construction of a flood 
protection dike, installation of a cap break, and sheet piles for the tower crane.  Hoffman also includes 
preparing a tower crane foundation and erection of the tower crane as part of this GMP. 

Due to site flooding concerns, connection to the outfall has been advanced in the project schedule.  
Permitting, design and procurement of this pipe section has not been completed, so an allowance has 
been established to keep this portion advancing.  It is anticipated that the construction cost of the outfall 
will be competitively determined.

In order to accomplish Site Preparation C, the micro pile work was advertised for bid.  Bids were 

prepare the site for constructing the Clean Water Facility (CWF).  The work will include installation of 
micro-piles and facilities necessary to install a tower crane on the site.

Site Preparation Package A GMP #3 evaluated Cultural Resource concerns for the site.  The next stage 
of the work, Site Preparation Package B (GMP #4), involves installing a sheet pile shoring system, 
installing stone columns, demolition of some existing structures, and excavating the structures to grade 
(approximately 25 feet in depth).  The final excavation contract Site Preparation C involves installing 
micropiles in the bottom of the shored excavation to support the foundation of the Clean Water Facility.

The attached amendment to Hoffman’s contract (GMP #6) is for work associated with installation of 
micropiles and other direct costs in support of the project.  These direct costs include handling of the 
spoils created during the micropile installation by the site excavation contractor, construction of a flood 
protection dike, installation of a cap break, and sheet piles for the tower crane.  Hoffman also includes 
preparing a tower crane foundation and erection of the tower crane as part of this GMP. 

Due to site flooding concerns, connection to the outfall has been advanced in the project schedule.  
Permitting, design and procurement of this pipe section has not been completed, so an allowance has 
been established to keep this portion advancing.  It is anticipated that the construction cost of the outfall 
will be competitively determined.

In order to accomplish Site Preparation C, the micro pile work was advertised for bid.  Bids were 



opened on December 17, 2015.  A summary of the bid results is shown below:

Bidder                                                             Amount

Condon Johnson                                             $2,135,750.00

Donald Murphy                                              $2,223,500.00

Malcolm Drilling                                           $2,223,500.00

Budlinger                                                        $3,099,321.00

Package Estimate                                           $2,900,000

Hoffman Construction recommends award to the lowest responsive bidder, Condon Johnson 
Construction, in the amount of $2,135,750.00. 

In accordance with the base agreement with Hoffman Construction, a Guaranteed Maximum Price 
Agreement (GMP #6) was prepared by Perkins Coie, the contracted legal counsel for the project 
(Attachment A).  This GMP amount includes the direct cost of the work, Negotiated Support Services, 
contingency, GC/CM fee, and Specified General Conditions.  These amounts are summarized in 
Attachment B.  At the advice of Perkins Coie, GMP Amendments do not specifically state the Sales Tax 
amounts but those amounts are included in the contract.

GMP #6 totals to $3,966,503 plus $345,086 in Sales Tax. The budget for this work in included in the 
overall Clean Water Facility Project Budget.

Hoffman GC/CM Contract Summary:

opened on December 17, 2015.  A summary of the bid results is shown below:

Bidder                                                             Amount

Condon Johnson                                             $2,135,750.00

Donald Murphy                                              $2,223,500.00

Malcolm Drilling                                           $2,223,500.00

Budlinger                                                        $3,099,321.00

Package Estimate                                           $2,900,000

Hoffman Construction recommends award to the lowest responsive bidder, Condon Johnson 
Construction, in the amount of $2,135,750.00. 

In accordance with the base agreement with Hoffman Construction, a Guaranteed Maximum Price 
Agreement (GMP #6) was prepared by Perkins Coie, the contracted legal counsel for the project 
(Attachment A).  This GMP amount includes the direct cost of the work, Negotiated Support Services, 
contingency, GC/CM fee, and Specified General Conditions.  These amounts are summarized in 
Attachment B.  At the advice of Perkins Coie, GMP Amendments do not specifically state the Sales Tax 
amounts but those amounts are included in the contract.

GMP #6 totals to $3,966,503 plus $345,086 in Sales Tax. The budget for this work in included in the 
overall Clean Water Facility Project Budget.

Hoffman GC/CM Contract Summary:Hoffman GC/CM Contract Summary:

 July 1, 2014 – Base agreement approved by council
 Base agreement included the bid GC/CM fee of 4.28% on constructed work.
 Base agreement also included up to a maximum of $790,050 for preconstruction services.
 December 2, 2014 - GMP#1 approved by council  for early procurement of Membrane 

Bioreactor (MBR) and Ultraviolet Disinfection equipment for an amount of $2, 533,317.
 April 21, 2015-GMP #2 approved by council for construction of the Outfall Diffuser in the 

amount of $2,337,687. 
 June 16, 2015—GMP #3 approved by council for construction of Site Prep B in the 

amount of $908,872
 October 20, 2015 GMP #4 was approved by Council for construction Site Prep B
 October 20, 2015 GMP #5 was approved by Council for procurement of a Solids Dryer 

Prep B
 Anticipated Subsequent GMP Components as follows will be combined for the total project 

GMP:
 Additional early equipment procurement (solids equipment, data processing 

equipment, etc.)
 WWTP construction
 Site work improvements (landscape, parking, etc.)

Hoffman GC/CM Contract Summary:

 July 1, 2014 – Base agreement approved by council
 Base agreement included the bid GC/CM fee of 4.28% on constructed work.
 Base agreement also included up to a maximum of $790,050 for preconstruction services.
 December 2, 2014 - GMP#1 approved by council  for early procurement of Membrane 

Bioreactor (MBR) and Ultraviolet Disinfection equipment for an amount of $2, 533,317.
 April 21, 2015-GMP #2 approved by council for construction of the Outfall Diffuser in the 

amount of $2,337,687. 
 June 16, 2015—GMP #3 approved by council for construction of Site Prep B in the 

amount of $908,872
 October 20, 2015 GMP #4 was approved by Council for construction Site Prep B
 October 20, 2015 GMP #5 was approved by Council for procurement of a Solids Dryer 

Prep B
 Anticipated Subsequent GMP Components as follows will be combined for the total project 

GMP:
 Additional early equipment procurement (solids equipment, data processing 

equipment, etc.)
 WWTP construction
 Site work improvements (landscape, parking, etc.)



FISCAL IMPACT
Funds Required:                     $3,966,503 + Sales Tax ($345,086)   

Appropriation Source:            Wastewater Fund                                

PREVIOUS COUNCIL / BOARD / CITIZEN INPUT
PREVIOUS COUNCIL ACTIONS

12-3-2013 –    City Council adopted Resolution 13-32 directing staff to pursue GC/CM as the delivery 
method for the new wastewater treatment plant.

12-17-2013 –   City Council adopted Ordinance 1682 amending Oak Harbor Municipal Code to 
include a provision for alternative project delivery methods.

2-18-2014 –    City Council authorized staff to advertise a request for qualifications (RFQ) to select a 
General Contractor / Construction Manager (GC/CM) for the new wastewater treatment plant (WWTP) 
project.

2-18-2014 –    City Council authorized the Mayor to sign and submit the Application for Project 
Approval – GC/CM Delivery for construction of the new wastewater treatment plant to the State of 
Washington Capital Projects Advisory Review Board – Project Review Committee.

7-1-2014 –    City Council authorized the Mayor to sign the A-133 agreement with Hoffman 
Construction in connection with the new WWTP project. 

12-2-14 –    City Council authorized GMP #1 for procurement of Membrane Bioreactor (MBR) and 

FISCAL IMPACT
Funds Required:                     $3,966,503 + Sales Tax ($345,086)   

Appropriation Source:            Wastewater Fund                                

PREVIOUS COUNCIL / BOARD / CITIZEN INPUT
PREVIOUS COUNCIL ACTIONS

12-3-2013 –    City Council adopted Resolution 13-32 directing staff to pursue GC/CM as the delivery 
method for the new wastewater treatment plant.

12-17-2013 –   City Council adopted Ordinance 1682 amending Oak Harbor Municipal Code to 
include a provision for alternative project delivery methods.

2-18-2014 –    City Council authorized staff to advertise a request for qualifications (RFQ) to select a 
General Contractor / Construction Manager (GC/CM) for the new wastewater treatment plant (WWTP) 
project.

2-18-2014 –    City Council authorized the Mayor to sign and submit the Application for Project 
Approval – GC/CM Delivery for construction of the new wastewater treatment plant to the State of 
Washington Capital Projects Advisory Review Board – Project Review Committee.

7-1-2014 –    City Council authorized the Mayor to sign the A-133 agreement with Hoffman 
Construction in connection with the new WWTP project. 

12-2-14 –    City Council authorized GMP #1 for procurement of Membrane Bioreactor (MBR) and 12-2-14 –    City Council authorized GMP #1 for procurement of Membrane Bioreactor (MBR) and 
Ultraviolet (UV) equipment in the amount of $2,553,317.00.

4-21-15 –    City Council authorized GMP #2 for construction of the wastewater outfall in the amount of 
$2,337,687.

6-16-15 –    City Council authorized GMP #3 for construction of Site Preparation A in the amount of 
$908,872.

10-20-15 –   City Council authorized GMP #4 for construction of Site Preparation B in the amount of 
$5,109,549.

10-20-15 –   City Council authorized GMP #5 for procurement of the Solids Dryer in the amount of 
$2,028,222.

CITY COUNCIL WORKSHOPS

11-13-2013 – Project funding and alternative project delivery were discussed.

11-19-2013 – Project delivery options were discussed.

12-2-14 –    City Council authorized GMP #1 for procurement of Membrane Bioreactor (MBR) and 
Ultraviolet (UV) equipment in the amount of $2,553,317.00.

4-21-15 –    City Council authorized GMP #2 for construction of the wastewater outfall in the amount of 
$2,337,687.

6-16-15 –    City Council authorized GMP #3 for construction of Site Preparation A in the amount of 
$908,872.

10-20-15 –   City Council authorized GMP #4 for construction of Site Preparation B in the amount of 
$5,109,549.

10-20-15 –   City Council authorized GMP #5 for procurement of the Solids Dryer in the amount of 
$2,028,222.

CITY COUNCIL WORKSHOPS

11-13-2013 – Project funding and alternative project delivery were discussed.

11-19-2013 – Project delivery options were discussed.



02-26-2014 – Established the GC/CM contractor selection and review team.

06-25-2014 – Selection of the GC/CM was discussed.

11-19-2014 – GMP#1 bids for UV and MBR were discussed

04-07-2015 – Council review of the 30% cost estimate

05-17-2015 – Council review of site selection process

05-27-2015 – Council review of GMP #3

09-30-2015 – Council review of the 60% Cost Estimate and solids options

ATTACHMENTS
1. Attachment A - A-133 - 2009 Exhibit A - Guaranteed Maximum Price Amendment (GMP #6)
2. Attachment B - GMP #6 Summary of Amendment Costs
3. Attachment C - Hoffman Recommendation of Award for GMP #6
4. Attachment D - A-133 Agreement (Base Agreement)
5. Attachment E - A-133 - 2009 Exhibit A - Guaranteed Maximum Price Amendment (GMP #1)
6. Attachment F - A-133 - 2009 Exhibit A - Guaranteed Maximum Price Amendment (GMP #2)
7. Attachment G - A-133 - 2009 Exhibit A - Guaranteed Maximum Price Amendment (GMP #3)
8. Attachment H - A-133 - 2009 Exhibit A - Guaranteed Maximum Price Amendment (GMP #4)
9. Attachment I - A-133 - 2009 Exhibit A - Guaranteed Maximum Price Amendment (GMP #5)

02-26-2014 – Established the GC/CM contractor selection and review team.

06-25-2014 – Selection of the GC/CM was discussed.

11-19-2014 – GMP#1 bids for UV and MBR were discussed

04-07-2015 – Council review of the 30% cost estimate

05-17-2015 – Council review of site selection process

05-27-2015 – Council review of GMP #3

09-30-2015 – Council review of the 60% Cost Estimate and solids options

ATTACHMENTS
1. Attachment A - A-133 - 2009 Exhibit A - Guaranteed Maximum Price Amendment (GMP #6)
2. Attachment B - GMP #6 Summary of Amendment Costs
3. Attachment C - Hoffman Recommendation of Award for GMP #6
4. Attachment D - A-133 Agreement (Base Agreement)
5. Attachment E - A-133 - 2009 Exhibit A - Guaranteed Maximum Price Amendment (GMP #1)
6. Attachment F - A-133 - 2009 Exhibit A - Guaranteed Maximum Price Amendment (GMP #2)
7. Attachment G - A-133 - 2009 Exhibit A - Guaranteed Maximum Price Amendment (GMP #3)
8. Attachment H - A-133 - 2009 Exhibit A - Guaranteed Maximum Price Amendment (GMP #4)
9. Attachment I - A-133 - 2009 Exhibit A - Guaranteed Maximum Price Amendment (GMP #5)

http://206.217.198.138/getAttachment.php?cID=10000124&authSessId=ab7715471d2d63ea40845346878d12e5&aName=1452619690_at.pdf
http://206.217.198.138/getAttachment.php?cID=10000124&authSessId=ab7715471d2d63ea40845346878d12e5&aName=1452619726_at.pdf
http://206.217.198.138/getAttachment.php?cID=10000124&authSessId=ab7715471d2d63ea40845346878d12e5&aName=1452619760_at.pdf
http://206.217.198.138/getAttachment.php?cID=10000124&authSessId=ab7715471d2d63ea40845346878d12e5&aName=1452619799_at.pdf
http://206.217.198.138/getAttachment.php?cID=10000124&authSessId=ab7715471d2d63ea40845346878d12e5&aName=1452619854_at.pdf
http://206.217.198.138/getAttachment.php?cID=10000124&authSessId=ab7715471d2d63ea40845346878d12e5&aName=1452619905_at.pdf
http://206.217.198.138/getAttachment.php?cID=10000124&authSessId=ab7715471d2d63ea40845346878d12e5&aName=1452619953_at.pdf
http://206.217.198.138/getAttachment.php?cID=10000124&authSessId=ab7715471d2d63ea40845346878d12e5&aName=1452620004_at.pdf
http://206.217.198.138/getAttachment.php?cID=10000124&authSessId=ab7715471d2d63ea40845346878d12e5&aName=1452620044_at.pdf


CWF - GMP Amendment #6 - Attachment A



CWF - GMP Amendment #6 - Attachment A



CWF - GMP Amendment #6 - Attachment A



CWF - GMP Amendment #6 - Attachment A



City of Oak Harbor,  Washington

Clean Water Facility Project
7-Jan-16

Hoffman Project Number 5100014 Rev 2

GMP Amendment No 6 Recapitulation

Site Prep C -- Micropile Installation 

Direct Cost of Work

Micro-pile installation CJA 2,087,050$                           

Micro-pile spoils handling Phase 1 Pellco 73,149$                                 

Micro-pile spoils handling Phase 2 and Cap Break at 

Headworks Area Pellco 32,513$                                 

Sheet pile adjustment for tower crane ftg CJA 54,108$                                 

Site flood protection dike Pellco 9,000$                                   

Connection to new outfall (Allowance) TBD 310,000$                              

Total Direct Costs 2,565,820$                           

Negotiated Support Services

Negotiated Support Services HCC 558,105$                              

Tower Crane Foundation and Crane  Erection 243,415$                              

Procurement of Diesel Pump for Plant WWF Xylem 98,624$                                 

Total NSS 900,144$                              

Total NSS and Direct Costs 3,465,964$                           

GMP Risk Contingency at 3.5% 121,309$                              

Owner Design Contingency at 2.0% 69,319$                                 

Total Direct+NSS+Risk Conting. 3,656,592$                           

Specified General Conditions 147,112$                              

Sub-Total 3,803,704$                           

GCCM Fee at 4.28% 162,799$                              

Total GMP Cost 3,966,503$                           

Washington State Sales Tax @ 8.7% 345,086$                              

Total Amendment No 6 (Incl. Sales Tax) 4,311,589$                      

Previously Issued Amendments (Exclusive of WSST)

Preconstruction Services 790,050$                              

GMP Amendment No 1 -- Early Purchase MBR-UV 2,553,317$                           

GMP Amendment No. 2 - Outfall Construction 1,991,249$                           

GMP Amendment No. 3 - Site Prep A 836,130$                              

GMP Amendment No. 4 - Site Prep B 5,109,549$                           

GMP Amendment No. 5 - Solids Dryer 2,028,222$                           

Total GC/CM Contract with this Amendment w/o WSST 17,275,020$                    

CWF - GMP Amendment #6 - Attachment B



City of Oak Harbor Washington

Clean Water Facility Project

Hoffman Project Number 5100014

GMP Amendment No 6 - Addition of Micropiles

Negotiated Support Services Scope

16 Week Duration 

Group Code Description Sub Amount Comment

NSS 006088 Builders Risk Insurance   (.01 TCC) 4,312.00$                               

NSS 007001 Office manager (4 mos) 20,368.00$                             

NSS 007001 Job services   / field supt - E Spicer  (4mos) 47,120.00$                             

NSS 007001 Bob Boyce  -- BIM modeling   (8  hours per week x 16 weeks) 12,800.00$                             

NSS

NSS 007012 Temp housing (16 weeks) 6,000.00$                               

NSS 007024 Construction Photographs -$                                         

NSS 007026 Plans and Prints -$                                         

TC 007061 Initial Tower Crane Rental Incl w-amend 4

TC 007065 Tower crane inbound freight Incl w-amend 4

TC 015200 Tower crane foundation concrete and reinforcing steel HCC 68,850.00$                             

TC 015200 Tower crane isolation box design Larson 2,359.00$                               

TC 015200 Tower crane footing excavation and subbase Pellco 9,553.00$                               

TC 015200 Tower crane footing stone columns  (16 each) Malcolm 14,960.00$                             

TC 007067 Tower crane erection NWTC 23,300.00$                             

TC 007067 Tower crane erection tech assist Morrow - HCC 13,000.00$                             

TC 007067 Tower crane test weight freight Ness 1,000.00$                               

TC 007067 Tower crane erection assist cranes Ness 35,648.00$                             

TC 007067 Tower crane initial inspection 3rd party Kent 8,765.00$                               

TC 007067 Tower crane electrical 3rd party inspection ETI 1,830.00$                               

TC 007067 Tower crane tower retorque NWTC, Morrow 5,600.00$                               

TC 007069 Initial crane rigging supply HCC 5,000.00$                               

NSS 015750 Initial crane operator ( 6/19/16 - 7/19/16) Garner 17,780.00$                             

NSS 015750 Rigger / Bellman for tower crane (4weeks) Garner 17,340.00$                             

NSS na Tower crane foundation sheet piling impacts Condon $54,108 - carry in directs

TC 007067 Tower Crane Embed Anchor Morrow 16,550.00$                             FOB Jobsite per Morrow

TC 015100 Tower Crane Temporary Power Supply 12,000.00$                             

NSS 007061 RT Crane for duration of Micropile Work (16 weeks) Triad Mach 59,372.00$                             

NSS 007065 Transport Equipment -$                                         

NSS 007065 RT Crane mob/demob Triad Mach 5,000.00$                               

NSS 007069 Small Tools (4 months) 2,400.00$                               

NSS 015750 Operator for RT Crane  (4/4/16 - 7/31/16) - 16 weeks 70,160.00$                             

NSS 007061 RT Forklift (8000#) Third Party 16 weeks 8,000.00$                               

NSS 007060 Job Services Pickup -$                                         

NSS 007060 Radio rental extension (16 weeks) 1,216.00$                               

NSS 007060 Additional radios (4ea x 4 weeks) 304.00$                                   

Add radios for operators 

and bellman

NSS 007060 Material basket (little ricky) 16 weeks 600.00$                                   

NSS 007060 Tip dumpsters (4 each x 16 weeks) 2,400.00$                               

CWF - GMP Amendment #6 - Attachment B



Group Code Description Sub Amount Comment

NSS 007063 Gas Oil and Maint 25,247.00$                             

NSS 007063 Fuel and Maint on Diesel Pump 1,965.00$                               

NSS 007081 Sales and Use Tax 10,982.00$                             

NSS 007098 Computer Charges (16 weeks) 800.00$                                   

NSS 015940 Extension of Answering Service (130/month)

Answering 

Innovations 520.00$                                   

NSS 010500 Ming Survey  95st and 117ot    (768hrs ST and 10hrs OT) Ming 74,060.00$                             

NSS 007024 Orthographically corrected aerial photos for Design Soundview 4,965.00$                               

Direct Berming of site perimeter (flood protection dike) Pellco In direct costs

NSS 015300 Watercade Barrier at Wells Fargo (212lf)  4 months Yard 2,244.00$                               

NSS 015300 Fence Rental Extension  (4 months) United 1,300.00$                               

NSS 015180 Temp Water Service (4 months) 640.00$                                   

NSS 015280 First Aid / Water Stations  (4 each - Purchase) Yard 3,000.00$                               

NSS 015100 Temporary Electric

TC 015100 Tower crane -- transformer and drop off existing pole, 300' 25,000.00$                             

NSS 015100 North side site power fed from Whidbey Island Bank Bldg Valley 16,000.00$                             

NSS 015100 Temporary electric service to jobshack area 3,600.00$                               

3ea 4" conduits x 200lf 

w/SO Cord

NSS 007060 Temporary power PDU's (3 each , 16 weeks) 6,750.00$                               

NSS 015150 Temp Sanitation (Latrines, wash station x 16 weeks) 24,260.00$                             

NSS 015180 Backflow preventer and meter on water service By COH

NSS 015940 Inkjet plotter  -- field office 5,000.00$                               

NSS 015200 Coiling door installation at North Side of WIB 3,000.00$                               

NSS 015200 Extension of stair tower rental (16wks) 4,800.00$                               

NSS 015200 Installation of second stair tower 8,000.00$                               

NSS 015200 Second stair tower rental (12 weeks) 3,600.00$                               

NSS 015200 Prefabricated dumpster access platform 5,000.00$                               

NSS 015200 Concrete pad at dumpster access 12'x24'x4" 3,000.00$                               

NSS 015220 Street Sweeper (2x per week - 16 weeks) 8,000.00$                               

NSS 015282 Drug Tests  (50 ea) 4,250.00$                               

NSS 015800 Signage  (20/ea @ 150) 750.00$                                   

NSS 015920 Field Office Equip and Supply  (4 months) 3,200.00$                               

NSS 015940 Phone and Postage 3,600.00$                               

NSS 017990 Job Services (16 weeks, one individual) 54,400.00$                             

801,520.00$                       

CWF - GMP Amendment #6 - Attachment B



Specified General Conditions & Staffing

Weeks Weekly Rate Total

Trevor Thies 12 3,270$            39,240$          

Bryan Shirley 14 3,818$            53,452$          

Ben Larson 16 2,745$            43,920$          

136,612$        

Other LS GC 10,500$          

Total Specified GC 147,112$        

CWF - GMP Amendment #6 - Attachment B



 Project: Oak Harbor Clean Water Facility Work Item: Bid Comparison - Micropiles Date Printed: 1/5/2016

Job No: 5100014 Bid Package: #2- Site Prep C File:    BC 02340

Cost

Code

Spec

Section

HCCO

Budget
Condon - Johnson Donald Murphy Malcom Drilling Budinger

  

Bid Comparison - Micropiles 02340 $2,901,440 $2,071,000 $2,115,000 $2,649,000 $2,924,431

Payment & Performance Bonds $16,050 $18,050 $26,825 $23,500

Unit Price for Obstruction Abandonment of Piles $6,000 $14,000 $5,000 $41,600

Extended amount for 200 LF $30/lf $70/lf $25/lf $208/lf

Unit Price for Addition of Micro Piles $52,500 $79,500 $105,000 $204,750

Extended amount for 15 piles $3500/each $5300/each $7000/each $13650/each

Unit Price for Deletion of Micro Piles ($20,000) ($21,000) ($20,000) ($136,500)

Extended amount for 10 piles $2000/each $2100/each $2000/each $13650/each

Unit Price for Add/Reduce Micro Pile Length $10,200 $18,000 $18,000 $41,600

Extended amount for 200 LF $51/lf $90/lf $90/lf $208/lf

Total Bid Amount $2,901,440 $2,135,750 $2,223,550 $2,783,825 $3,099,381 $0 $0 $0 $0

Yet to Buy

Total Budget  $2,901,440 $2,135,750 $2,223,550 $2,783,825 $3,099,381 $0 $0 $0 $0

Bid Bond

Addendum No. 1 - 4

WA License # CONDOJA034N7 DONALI331RQ MALCOD263BS BUDINA1055OM

Federal ID 94-2248694 91-0826786 94-1671918 91-1684799

Washington UBI 601368804 278049134 6000535337 601638902

Washington ES Number 746380008 307986000 439189009 842157006

DBE Forms Included Included Included Included

We recommend that this work be awarded to:  Condon - Johnson Approved:  Yes ____  /  No ____

HOFFMAN CONSTRUCTION COMPANY Subcontract/Purchase Agreement Amount:  $2,135,750

1505 WESTLAKE AVENUE NORTH, SUITE 500 We recommend that this work be bonded:  Yes

SEATTLE, WASHINGTON  98109 Estimated Bond Cost:  Included in bid amount

http://www.hoffmancorp.com Hoffman Construction Company By:  ___________________________ ___________________________

Date:  1/5/2016 Date:  ________________

Description of Work

B
id

 C
o

m
p

a
ri

s
o

n
 /

 A
w

a
rd

 R
e

c
o

m
m

e
n

d
a

ti
o

n

CWF - GMP Amendment #6 - Attachment C



CWF - GMP Amendment #6 - Attachment D



CWF - GMP Amendment #6 - Attachment D



CWF - GMP Amendment #6 - Attachment D



CWF - GMP Amendment #6 - Attachment D



CWF - GMP Amendment #6 - Attachment D



CWF - GMP Amendment #6 - Attachment D



CWF - GMP Amendment #6 - Attachment D



CWF - GMP Amendment #6 - Attachment D



CWF - GMP Amendment #6 - Attachment D



CWF - GMP Amendment #6 - Attachment D



CWF - GMP Amendment #6 - Attachment D



CWF - GMP Amendment #6 - Attachment D



CWF - GMP Amendment #6 - Attachment D



CWF - GMP Amendment #6 - Attachment D



CWF - GMP Amendment #6 - Attachment D



CWF - GMP Amendment #6 - Attachment D



CWF - GMP Amendment #6 - Attachment D



CWF - GMP Amendment #6 - Attachment D



CWF - GMP Amendment #6 - Attachment D



CWF - GMP Amendment #6 - Attachment D



CWF - GMP Amendment #6 - Attachment D



CWF - GMP Amendment #6 - Attachment D



CWF - GMP Amendment #6 - Attachment D



CWF - GMP Amendment #6 - Attachment D



CWF - GMP Amendment #6 - Attachment D



CWF - GMP Amendment #6 - Attachment D



CWF - GMP Amendment #6 - Attachment D



CWF - GMP Amendment #6 - Attachment D



CWF - GMP Amendment #6 - Attachment D



CWF - GMP Amendment #6 - Attachment D



CWF - GMP Amendment #6 - Attachment D



CWF - GMP Amendment #6 - Attachment D



CWF - GMP Amendment #6 - Attachment D



CWF - GMP Amendment #6 - Attachment D



CWF - GMP Amendment #6 - Attachment D



CWF - GMP Amendment #6 - Attachment D



CWF - GMP Amendment #6 - Attachment D



CWF - GMP Amendment #6 - Attachment D



CWF - GMP Amendment #6 - Attachment D



CWF - GMP Amendment #6 - Attachment D



CWF - GMP Amendment #6 - Attachment D



CWF - GMP Amendment #6 - Attachment D



CWF - GMP Amendment #6 - Attachment D



CWF - GMP Amendment #6 - Attachment D



CWF - GMP Amendment #6 - Attachment D



CWF - GMP Amendment #6 - Attachment D



CWF - GMP Amendment #6 - Attachment D



CWF - GMP Amendment #6 - Attachment D



CWF - GMP Amendment #6 - Attachment D



CWF - GMP Amendment #6 - Attachment D



CWF - GMP Amendment #6 - Attachment D



CWF - GMP Amendment #6 - Attachment D



CWF - GMP Amendment #6 - Attachment D



CWF - GMP Amendment #6 - Attachment D



CWF - GMP Amendment #6 - Attachment D



CWF - GMP Amendment #6 - Attachment D



CWF - GMP Amendment #6 - Attachment D



CWF - GMP Amendment #6 - Attachment D



CWF - GMP Amendment #6 - Attachment D



CWF - GMP Amendment #6 - Attachment D



CWF - GMP Amendment #6 - Attachment D



CWF - GMP Amendment #6 - Attachment D



CWF - GMP Amendment #6 - Attachment D



CWF - GMP Amendment #6 - Attachment D



CWF - GMP Amendment #6 - Attachment D



CWF - GMP Amendment #6 - Attachment D



CWF - GMP Amendment #6 - Attachment D



CWF - GMP Amendment #6 - Attachment D



CWF - GMP Amendment #6 - Attachment D



CWF - GMP Amendment #6 - Attachment D



CWF - GMP Amendment #6 - Attachment D



CWF - GMP Amendment #6 - Attachment D



CWF - GMP Amendment #6 - Attachment D



CWF - GMP Amendment #6 - Attachment D



CWF - GMP Amendment #6 - Attachment D



CWF - GMP Amendment #6 - Attachment D



CWF - GMP Amendment #6 - Attachment D



CWF - GMP Amendment #6 - Attachment D



CWF - GMP Amendment #6 - Attachment D



CWF - GMP Amendment #6 - Attachment D



CWF - GMP Amendment #6 - Attachment D



CWF - GMP Amendment #6 - Attachment D



CWF - GMP Amendment #6 - Attachment D



CWF - GMP Amendment #6 - Attachment D



CWF - GMP Amendment #6 - Attachment D



CWF - GMP Amendment #6 - Attachment D



CWF - GMP Amendment #6 - Attachment D



CWF - GMP Amendment #6 - Attachment D



CWF - GMP Amendment #6 - Attachment D



CWF - GMP Amendment #6 - Attachment D



CWF - GMP Amendment #6 - Attachment D



CWF - GMP Amendment #6 - Attachment D



CWF - GMP Amendment #6 - Attachment D



CWF - GMP Amendment #6 - Attachment D



CWF - GMP Amendment #6 - Attachment D



CWF - GMP Amendment #6 - Attachment D



CWF - GMP Amendment #6 - Attachment D



CWF - GMP Amendment #6 - Attachment D



CWF - GMP Amendment #6 - Attachment D



CWF - GMP Amendment #6 - Attachment D



CWF - GMP Amendment #6 - Attachment D



CWF - GMP Amendment #6 - Attachment D



CWF - GMP Amendment #6 - Attachment D



CWF - GMP Amendment #6 - Attachment D



CWF - GMP Amendment #6 - Attachment D



CWF - GMP Amendment #6 - Attachment D



CWF - GMP Amendment #6 - Attachment D



CWF - GMP Amendment #6 - Attachment D



CWF - GMP Amendment #6 - Attachment D



CWF - GMP Amendment #6 - Attachment D



CWF - GMP Amendment #6 - Attachment D



CWF - GMP Amendment #6 - Attachment D



CWF - GMP Amendment #6 - Attachment D



CWF - GMP Amendment #6 - Attachment D



CWF - GMP Amendment #6 - Attachment D



CWF - GMP Amendment #6 - Attachment D



CWF - GMP Amendment #6 - Attachment D



CWF - GMP Amendment #6 - Attachment D



CWF - GMP Amendment #6 - Attachment D



CWF - GMP Amendment #6 - Attachment D



CWF - GMP Amendment #6 - Attachment D



CWF - GMP Amendment #6 - Attachment D



CWF - GMP Amendment #6 - Attachment D



CWF - GMP Amendment #6 - Attachment D



CWF - GMP Amendment #6 - Attachment D



CWF - GMP Amendment #6 - Attachment D



CWF - GMP Amendment #6 - Attachment D



CWF - GMP Amendment #6 - Attachment D



CWF - GMP Amendment #6 - Attachment D



CWF - GMP Amendment #6 - Attachment D



CWF - GMP Amendment #6 - Attachment D



CWF - GMP Amendment #6 - Attachment D



CWF - GMP Amendment #6 - Attachment D



CWF - GMP Amendment #6 - Attachment D



CWF - GMP Amendment #6 - Attachment D



CWF - GMP Amendment #6 - Attachment D



CWF - GMP Amendment #6 - Attachment D



CWF - GMP Amendment #6 - Attachment D



CWF - GMP Amendment #6 - Attachment D



CWF - GMP Amendment #6 - Attachment D



CWF - GMP Amendment #6 - Attachment D



CWF - GMP Amendment #6 - Attachment D



CWF - GMP Amendment #6 - Attachment D



CWF - GMP Amendment #6 - Attachment D



CWF - GMP Amendment #6 - Attachment D



CWF - GMP Amendment #6 - Attachment D



CWF - GMP Amendment #6 - Attachment D



CWF - GMP Amendment #6 - Attachment D



CWF - GMP Amendment #6 - Attachment D



CWF - GMP Amendment #6 - Attachment E



CWF - GMP Amendment #6 - Attachment E



CWF - GMP Amendment #6 - Attachment E



CWF - GMP Amendment #6 - Attachment E



CWF - GMP Amendment #6 - Attachment F



CWF - GMP Amendment #6 - Attachment F



CWF - GMP Amendment #6 - Attachment F



CWF - GMP Amendment #6 - Attachment F



lnlt. 

I AIA Document A 133111 

- 2009 Exhibit A 
Guaranteed Maximum Price Amendment 

for the following PROJECT: 
(Name a11d address or locat/011) 

Oak Barbor Clean W.ter Fac!Uty 

THE OWNER: 
(Name, legal status a11d address) 

City of Oak Harbor 
865 SE Barrington Drive 
Oak HarbQr. WMfijnston 98277 

THE CONSTRUCTION MANAGER: 
(Name, legal status and address) 

Hol!maa Construction Company of Washington 
I SOS WistJake Aym\12 N .. Suite 500 
Settle. Wasbjngton 98109 

ARTICLE A.1 
§ A.1.1 Guaranteed Maximum Price 
Pursuant to Section 2.2.6 of the Agreement. the Owner and Construction Manager hereby 
amend the Agi:cemcnt to estelish a Q1tw1eed MuiMttlft Priee. avthorizc tbe 
Constmctim Manam to procees! wjth the Work of Sjtc Peco A - J>artja! Excavation and 
Arcbeologica! Survey <"Site Prmr A'!) and to establish a Guaranteed Maximum Price for 
the Site Prm A Work and relatijl •NCiOtjated Support Services and Soecified General 
Coniiirions. The Owner and'CjjstrnctiOn Manager anticipate subsequent amendment(s) to 
tbg Agrec;ment to establish a Gtiapnteed Maximum Price for tbc rm aindq of!he Work. 
Jhjs js the Third GMP Ammdinmt fq tbis Project. As agreed by the Owner and 
Construction Manager, die Guaranteed Maximum Price is an amount that the Contract 
Sum·shal! not e11eeed1 exceed for.the Site Prm A Work and related Negotiates! Suwgrt 
Services and Soccified 'Genera! 'Conditions. The Contract Sum consists of the Construction 
Manager's Fee plus' the Cost of the Work, as that term is defined in Article 6 of this 
AgreemenL 

§ A.1.1.1 The Contract Sum is guaranteed by the Construction Manager not to exceed ES 
r,.Ejght Hundred Thitty-Six Thousand One Huncted Thirty Dollars ($836.130.00) fq the 
Site Prm A WorJc and includes all related Nesotiated Support Services. Specified General 
Conditions, Cootingency. and the Construction Manaeq's Fee of 4.28%, subject to 
additions and deductions by Change Order as provided in the Contract Documents. Sales 
lll! is not jncludCd jn the aboVC amount and wj!I be added to the Cost of the Wor!s. 

§ A.1.1.2 Itemized Statement of the Guaranteed Maximum Price. Provided below is an 
itemized statement of the Guaranteed Maximum Price organized by trade categories, 
allowances, contingmcies, alternates, the Construction Manager's Fee, and other items 
that comprise the Guaranteed Maximum Price. 
(Pro1'ide below or n fere11ce a11 anac/1me11t.) 

Thls document has lmpcrtant 
legal consequences. 
CansullaUon wilh an attorney 
Is encouraged wilh respect to 
Its completion or modification. 

AtA Document A201 ""-2007, 
General Conditions of the 
Contract for Construction, Is 
adopted In this document by 
reference. Do not use with other 
general condlUons unless this 
document Is modified. 

AJA Document A133"' -2009 Eahlblt A. CopyrightO 1991, 2003 and 2009 by The Amark:an lnslltute Df An:hltecta. All rights reserved. WARHING: This 
AJA• Document 19 protected by U.S. Copyright Law and lnlematlonal Treaties. Unauthorized n1procluc:tlon ordlseributlon of this AJA" Document, <rK 1 
..., portion of It, ...., rwult In HVere c:lvll and erlmlnal penaltle1, and will be prosecuted to the maalmum •atn poulble und• the law. Thia 
document was pniduced by AJA llOftware at 08:28:11 on 0lilll9/2015 under Order No.1248342233_ 1 whlc:h explras on 04l22/2016, and Is not far resale. 
User Notes: {18319417501 

CWF - GMP Amendment #6 - Attachment G



lnlt. 

See the Ho[man Construction Company GMP Ameodmcnt No. 3 Recapitulation for SjJe frm A - Partial 
Excavation and Archeologiql Swvey. 

§ A.1.1.3 The Guaranteed Maximum Price is based on the following alternates, if any, which are described in the 
Contract Documents and are hereby accepted by the Owner: 
(Slate tlie 1111mbers or other identificatio11 of accepted altemates. /f tlie Co11tract Doc11ments pem1it tlie Owner to 
accept oilier alternates subseq11ellt to tlie execution of this Ame,,dme111. attach a schedule of such other alternates 
showing the amo1mt for eacll a11d the date wlien the amo1111t expires.) 

Subcontractor Payment and Pcrfonnance Bond. included within the above prjce. 

§ A.1.1.4 Allowances included in the Guaranteed Maximum Price, if any: 
(Identify allowance and state e:cclmions, if a1!)', from tire a/fowa11ce price.) 

Item 
' Arcbco!ogical discovsrjq 

Dcwatcr!ne 

Price ($0.00) 
$57.114.00 
$14.400.00 

§ A.1.1.5 Assumptions, if any, on which the Guaranteed Maximum Price is based: 

See the Hoffman Construction ComDaDv GMP Amendment No. 3 Recapitulation for Site Prco A· Panjal 
Exavatjoo and ArchaeoloSjcal Survey. 

§ A.1.1.6 The Guaranteed Maximum Price is based upon the following Supplementary and other Conditions of the 
Contract: See the Oak Harbor Wastewater Treatment Plant Site Preparation and Archeologica! Exolm tjon 
TcchniCal Specifi cations elated June 8. 2015 and other documents listed in this Guaranteed Maidmurn Price 
Amendment. 

Doc:umant Title Date 

§ A.1.1.7 The Guaranteed Maximum Price is based upon the following Specifications: 
(Either list the Specifications l1ere. or refer to a11 e.Tl1ibit attaclred to this Agreement.) 

Pages 

Oak Harbor Wu1cwa1er Treatment Plant Sjte Pre;paratjon and Archeologica! Ewloratim Technical Soecifications 
c!atcc! Jvni S. 2015 and other documents listed in this Guaranteed Maximum Ptjcc AD1endmc:nt. 

Section Title Date 

§ A.1.1.8 The Guaranteed Maximum Price is based upon the following Drawings: 
(Either list the Drawings here, or refer to an e:x/1iblt attac/1ed to tliis Agreeme11t.) 

Pages 

Oak Harbor Clean Water facility Sjte Preparation and Arclteo!ogical Exploration PacJsage dated June 8. 201 S and 
other documeots list·cd in thjs Guaranleed Maximum Price Amendment 

Number Title Date 

§ A.1.1.9 The Guaranteed Maximum Price is based upon the following other documents and information: 
(list any other doc11me11ts or i11fom1atio11 here. or refer to a11 e.Thibit attached to this Agreeme111.) 

Construction Manager shall comply with Washjngton Pcoanment of Ecology fimd jng requirements including the 
Water POllUtion Control Revolving Fund Spscjfications Insert dated 10/30/13. Construction Manager will perform 
construction activities in accordance wjth !he City of Oak Harbor Cultural Resources Memorandum of Agreement 
approved April 21. 2015. 

ARTICLE A:I. 
I § A.2.1 The anticipated date of Substantial Completion for Site Peco A Work established by this Amendment: 

AIA Document AU31M - 2009 Exhllllt A. Copyright 0 1991, 2003 llld 2009 by The American lnstltu1e of An:hltacts. All rtg"'9 rallmld. WARNING: This 
AIA• Document I• pnitecttld by U.S. Copyright Law and lnc.matlonal TIWlllln. Unauthorized 1Wprocluctlon 0t dlstrlbullan of this AIA8 Document. or 2 
my portion of It, mmy Mull In....,.,. ctvn and crlmlnlll jMNl!tln, end will be proMCUted to the mulmum utent poslllble under the llw. This 
doc:umllnt wat produced by AIA IOllwanl at 08:28:11 on 06l09l201S under Order No.1248342233_ 1 which expires on 04/22/2016, and 19 not far l1IS8le. 
UNI' Notes: (1831941750) 

CWF - GMP Amendment #6 - Attachment G



CWF - GMP Amendment #6 - Attachment G



Certlflcatlcm of Document's Authenticity 
AfA®'Document D401TM- 2003 

I, Graehm C. Wallace, hereby certify, to the best of my knowledge, information and bclier, that I created the 
attached final document simultaneously with this certillcation at 08:28: II on 06/09/2015 under Order No. 
1248342233_1 fi'om AlA Contract Documents sol\ ware and that in preparing the attached final document I made no 
chflflges to th~ original text of AIA10 Document AIJJTM- 2009 Exhibit A, Guaranteed Maximum Price Amendment, 
as published by the AlA in its software, other than changes shown in the attached final document by underscoring 
added text and strik. ng over deleted text. 

------~ ( v_~-+-(__;r 5==----------
roaredJ 

AlA Documont 0401"'- 2001 Cop~lf)ht 0 1992 and 2003 by The Amerlc:onlnaUMII of .Alehltacts. All tlghtu 1'11118rvod. WARNING: Thlu AIA0 Document Is 
protected by U.S, Copylfght t..ow and lnlomattonal Treatloo. Unauti\Qiiufl roproduetlon or dlalrlbutlon of lhls AIAQ Document, or any portion of It, 1 
may mutt In IHIV&I'il clvU Md criminal panal!leu, and wHI be proG<Jcu!Mito the mW<Imum extent poll!llblo undor tho raw. Thl9 docLO'llent was produced by 
AlA software at 06·28:11 or1 05/09/20151Rldar0rdar No.1240342233_1 which OI<JlilllB on0<1122J201&, 11M lo notror reaillo. 
Uaer Notllll: (1031941750) 

CWF - GMP Amendment #6 - Attachment G



LJ HOFFMAN CONSTRUCTION COMPANY n OF WASHINGTON 

City of Oak Harbor, Washington 
Clean Water Facility Project 
Hoffman Project Number 5100014 

GMP Amendment No 3 Recapit ulation 
Site Prep A - Partial Excavation and Archaeological Survey 

1 Direct Cost of Work 

2 Site Prep A 
3 Allowances for Archaeological Discoveries 
4 Allowance for Dewatering Pumping 
5 Total Direct Costs 

6 
7 Negotiated Support Services 

8 
9 

10 
11 

See Detail 

Total NSS 

12 
13 

Total NSS and Direct Costs 

14 GMP Risk Contingency at 3.5% of Direct Costs 
15 
16 Total Dlrect+NSS+Risk Contlng. 
17 
18 Specified General Conditions 
19 
20 Sub Bonds 
21 
22 Sub-Total 
23 

$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 

$ 

$ 

1$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

1$ 

546,562 
57,114 
14.400 

618,076 

152,834 

770.909 I 

21,633 

192.541 I 

9,271 

801.812 I 
24 GCCM Fee at 4.28% $ 34.318 

25 ..-~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~,r--~~~~~-, 
26 TotalGMPCostThisAmendment IS 836.130 I 
27 Washington State Sales Tax@8.7% $ 72.743 
28 Total Amendment No 3 (lncls Sales Tax) I $ 908,872 I 

Previously Issued Amendments (Including WSST) 

Preconstruction Services 
GMP Amendment No 1 -- Early Purchase MBR-UV 
GMP Amendment No. 2 - Outfall Construction 
Total GC/CM Contract with this Amendment incl WSST 

$ 
$ 
$ 

Is 

790,050 
2,775,456 
2.1§4.488 
6,638,866 I 

CWF - GMP Amendment #6 - Attachment G



LJ HOFFMAN CONSTRUC'nON COMPANY noF-
BUILDING 
LOCA TION 
ENGINEE R 
SU BJECT 

o •. H • ••• . c ... . .. w .. .. f .. .... . 
O • • H . .... , W'4 
c . ... . 
GMP [ ••• .,. S • • P •• • A 

"'"•' Oe•••• u•• 
BuUdlna Gross .<:nuare ...,,,,,_ 

Reid Dintion 

DIVISION i! - EXISTING CONDITIONS 
0241 13 s •.• u ••• s.,. o .......... .. 
oz., 18 s ..... ..... o . ... ..... .. 
024119 s . .. .... . e ...... n. o .. .......... .. 
025000 S ... R. - . ........ .. 
021000 w •••. ~ .... .. ........ .. 
OZIOOO F ...... R.- ....... . 

DIVISION JI - EA RTllWORX 
312200 G . • • • o 

312300 E. . . ......... F.,, 
312319 o .......... . 
312500 E . . . ........ $.,,. __ ., ,., ....... c ... , ... , 
31 <COCO S .... ., .. ,. . ... . u .... . ... ,,,,,, .. "' 
31 tlCIO O.,, ... P., .. . 
316100 & ... ... P .... . 

SUBTOTAL. DIA.[CT COSTS 

GENERAL CONDITIONSANSIJRANCE 
G •• •• • • c ........ . 
s • ., a ... ,,. . 
P ...... .. . . B .. .. 
PL & POt .. ....... . . 
8 .. .. ... . , R,, . 1 ...... . ... . 
B&OT •• 

NEGOTIATED SUPPORT SERVICES 
DESIGN & EST/MA TING CONnNCENCY 
GCCM RISK CONTINGENCY 
GCCMFEE 

TOTAL. ESTIMATED CONSTRUCTION COST 

SAL£STAX 
s ..... .. . .... s •... 1 •. 

S .. . P •• ., A 

TO!Al . E.:>llt.IATED GUARANTEED MAXIMUM PRICE 

E .. 
o .. u •• 

0 

0 

t .. 
1 .. 
I .. 
1 .. 
1 .. 

I .. 
I .. 
t .. 
I .. 
1 .. 
1 .. 
1 .. 

1 .. 
I 5% •• 

r ·-
F • • 

NSS 

··-
I .. 

.1'·!'.\ 
1 .. 

~ IO'i< •• 

S ... P . • ,. A ~2 

PROJECT csr ESTIMATE SUMMARY 

u •• 
P ... . 

S )l 4S!i, 56 

1000 
1000 
>ODO 
5000 

SSS l lO 88 
1263 88• 96 
S6U38 00 

S129 798 40 

$0.00 
SGIB.015 80 

F •• 
F • • 

NSS 
F • • 

51 52 83•00 
1000 

5818 015 80 
n• 311 &2 

Hl6 1'l1 

P . ,. .. i .,, 6, 

s ... 

111 •8& 

10 
10 

s8n11 
5263 805 
161 536 

1129 798 

S6 1B 076 

50 
U 2'1 

f •• 
f •• 
NSS 
f • • 

11 52 83' 
so 

S21 6Jl 
SJ< 318 

$836,131 

172 HJ 

,..,...175 

T ••• • P • ., • •• 
c ••. 

S71 486 
so 
so 
10 
so 
so 

185 371 
S263 885 

167.536 
s 12g198 

10 
so 
so 

$618 076 

F • • 
r •• 

so 
S9 21 1 

'155 
F •• 

S1 52 834 
so 

S21.633 
U 4 318 

$838.131 

s 72 14 3 

$908,875 

JOB NO 51 0001' 
ESTIMATOR IH T 

CHFCKED BY CAB 
DATE 61' 11 S> 

DWG DATE 

'···· c • • Jo .•••••• 

S7l 486 

$5•6 51)() 

SG l 8 076 

S118 055 

c •• • ••.. 

OOO'lo .. . .. . . . .... . 

1 . ...... •• F •• 

1 .... q .... .. ,., tiSS 
1 .. .., .., ....... F .... 

N . .. . , • • SP Jt. 

4 281' •• ,. •• , . ..... . , . 

$838.131 

112 70 

S908.875 

CWF - GMP Amendment #6 - Attachment G



LJ HOFFMAN CONSTRUCTION COMPANY ,-,OFWAIHINmlN 
BUILDING 
LOCATION 
ENGINEER 
SUBJECT 

A • .,, 

Q .. . H . . .... C .... . \V •• r "" "" ' 5,.. P . ... A 
O ... tt .. , .... Wflo. 
c ...... 
GMP E •• ,...... S ... P .• ,. A 

u ... ..... . 

c ..... ... , ,, .• , ....... : 

c .. 
o. 

S .. .. A11 .. . ... ,. S .... , ,., , A, . -••-* • t; . . ..... ... .. .. , ... .. £ . ... ... ... .. . 

S ., . p . .. . A ,2 

PROJECT CSI ESTIMATE SUMMARY 

u •• I P ..... s •. u •• 
I 

r . •• J .. . & 

JOB NO \ 100014 
ESTIMATOR THT 

CHEC(ED BV CAB 
DATE GJ111S 

owe; DATE 

I f ••u P••i•'"' I T • •" I c •.. c •• Jo .•••.•• 
I I I 

CWF - GMP Amendment #6 - Attachment G



R0n')1.\S CO~STRUCTtO:'l COMPA.lll(y 
er \\'ASIUJ\'.GTON 

5, . P ••• A.2 

LIST OF ASSUMPTIONS. CLARIFICATIONS, AND EXCLUSIONS 

BUILDING o ... H . ...... Ci.en Wet• • Fu ;oi.t :r S.r. p, • • A 
LOCATION Q. , H..... WA 
ENGINEER C . ..... 
SUBJECT L. ., • ' A .. ... ... ~ .... , & c ,. o"r•••••u P ....... . . E. ,,..,. . u 

BASIS OF ESTIMATE 
~ ... o._. 

1 6/3/1 5 HCC 
2 6/411 5 HCC 

1. 6/4/15 HCC 
4 
s 
~ 

7 

" 
ASSUMP1IONS OlJAl!E!CAJQNS INCL l/S!ONS AND EXCLUSIONS· 
~OM A.oo D•o••••n 

1. Hr r 
? Hr r 

HCC 

HCC 

1.1 r r 

6. 
1 
A 
Q 

11 
12 
n ,. 

Ill 

n ,, 
,. ,. 
26 

'"· on 

31 
12 

,. 

1A 

41 

44 
45 

47 

•• 
4Q 

51. 

• ..... S.,. P ••• A •• ., ~ . . .. 

o ... ., ....... .. 

N. • , .... .. .. , ""'"o,.. ar •• • '" " " "' "' , .., ,,.6 1M •• d 

108 NO 5100014 
ESTIMATOR THT 

CHECKED ev CAB 
DATE &111 5 

DWC.. DATE 0 

CWF - GMP Amendment #6 - Attachment G



Site Prep A r2 
HOFFMAN CONSTRUCTION COMPANY OF WASHINGTON 

ESTIMATE SUMMARY 

BUILDING: Oak Harbor Clean Water Facility - Site Prep A ESTIMATE NO. 5100014 
LOCATION: Oak Harbor , WA ESTIMATOR: THT 
ARCHITECT: Carollo CHECKED BY: CAB 
SUBJECT: Division 2 Summary DATE: 6/1/15 

Dwr... nATE: 0 
TOTAL ES T UNIT PRC TOTAL EST UNIT PRC TOTAL EST TOT/IL EST 

ACCT Df<;r.RIPTION OF WORK n llANTITY UNIT LABOR • ARnRCOST MTL MTL COST COST 

02 4113 
,_ 

CIHa -

Demolish Asnhall P"vfnn 48000 sf I0.7' 134 733 
Demo curbs Planters and Tr....., 60 tns S234.36 '-14 OR? 
Demo Undemround Utlllties 490 If 124.30 111907 
CaoUtillties ea incl 
Demo Site Liaht Pnl- and Circuits 6 ea !1:1 080.00 S6480 
Demo Uoht Pole Bases 6 ea C:'U2.36 520541 
Prntect Fire Hvdrant 1 ea !l:."'10.00 S500 

Protect monilorino wel 1 8 " 1250.nn $250 
Relocate Postal Service Gano Box 1 ea 11 500.00 S1 500 

171486 

!!:71486 571486 
Subcontractor GC, Eouic. OH&P incl 

Total, S.....,. Sect. 02 4113: ---> $71486 

Page 5 of 6 

CWF - GMP Amendment #6 - Attachment G



Site Prep A r2 

HOFFMAN CONSTRUCTION COMPANY OF WASHINGTON 

ESTIMATE SUMMARY 

BUILDING: Q • k Harbor C1aan Wacor Fe c-111t:t . Sil• Prop A ESTIMATE NO 51 0001 4 
LOCATION Q .... Harbor . WA ESTIMATOR. THT 
ARCHITECT- C., .... CHECKED BY- CAB 
SUBJECT- D1v1 ·1 .. on 31 Summuy DATE: 611115 

DWG- DATE. 0-J •• 00 
fOTAL EST UNIT PRC TOTAL EST UNIT PRC TOTAL EST 101AI l Sl 

ACC T DESCRIPTION OF WORr; QUANTITY UNIT LABOR LABOR COST MH MTL COST COS! 

312200 r. .• ~·- -
Erau 1p m •"l mo b 111• a u on end d•moD1h 1t Dt1on 1 .. $39.000.00 $39.000 
Str ip 6 "' T opsotl •t Guas Ar •eu & Disp oso 2,700 .. $3.41 $9.215 
p,.•P and r ock hau l ro•d to stoc:koll• (515. 201 10.300 ., $1.62 $1 6.686 
Pr. a • nd roc k •cc••• roa d lo B••k•m• tt v RV P. , ... 0 " $1.62 so dete r 

Ramps into e1ca v H1 0n (6' high• 20' w ld a) 10:1 ..,...l\ h pad 729 ... $28.08 $20.470 

$85.371 $85,371 
S uocontroc:tor GC, Equip , OH&P tf'ICI 

Toto•, S.oc . s •••. 31 2200: - -> lln~,.J/ I 

31 2300 i ~ , .. ., ., - .. "'a n• F&u 
U nraslrt c-t. oa £ 111 cov•t•on at E 'llltStl ng Fm · P.'"' '"9 Ar • • 9,219 ... $9.75 $89.881 
~chaeolo u 1~•11y s.".IUVO Eicco wot;on 

6" Cut.•, cioonup bu 1; 1t•t. h•\11 to 1o100 111.p1tu 6.981 D<v $15.66 $109.330 
Auow•nc• fa,. Vacuum E•covotjon i8 1o c atton " ) 20 "" $378.00 $7.560 

A11ow•nc• to,. 1/2 p,.oduatlon r' oto ••c • vet.1on 698 ... $21 .17 $14 .778 
As1ow•nc• tor l,; row St.•ndby (••ngl• c ' ew} 40 "'" $1 .058.40 $42.336 

$263.885 

$263.885 $263.885 
Sub c onu- o cno,. GC, Equ i p, OH&P i nlOI 

I oUI , Speo . Soot. 31 23 00: - ------> >LO.>,<><>:> 

31 2319 10 -.w•t•r• • ... 
A 11 owanc• ror pu m po n l'I 12 wk • $1.200.00 $14.400 
Ecc. 1o~:r Stock W,.u D r ain 1.200 ,, $44.28 $53.136 

$67.536 

$67.536 S67,536 
Suoco~vuot•r GC, Equ 1~ , OH&P lrtC:t 

To•••· Sp•• · s •••. 31 2319: --··> .>Dt ,::J.>C 

312500 E',.""" . ....... ·-- s.d ..... -..... "Co -- I 

TESC M .... u, .~ 0\ St.oc ltpll•• 40.500 .. $0,77 $31 .055 
S11t..r •no o ot. we tlond bou nda r ,. wes t o oc ••• l" O lld 0 " $5.40 $0 d o tor 

Snt F on c o 11t. soulft bou n d •r'Y of B eok t mo a ccoaa rood do te r 

D u"t: Conirot wot.O r' uu e lil. 8 wko $1.500.00 $12.000 
Du a\ cont.t'OI •weepel' 8 wk• $1 .250.00 $10.000 

Sundsrd E co4o a'JI 8 1o ck Roulnll'\Q Wau ( 2 h rah) 222 .. $102.60 $22.743 
U1uo Bock R oto 1n •no Wou (J hlahl 313 .. $172-80 $54.000 

$129.798 

$129.798 $129. 798 
Subconuoct.or GC, Equi p . OH&P uu; I 

T ... ,. s •••. S •• •. 31 25 00: -······> :)l .nt ,/tfC 

I 
I 

division 1.ot•t: 5546,590 

Page 6 of 6 

CWF - GMP Amendment #6 - Attachment G



Hottrn•n Constructto"I Comp•"11' 

Building' Q • .., Hert.or Cl••" Wu.r Fa c im, E.i.a"'•t.• S""'"'. ' " Job No : 5109214 
locadon : Oak Ha r boll" . WA Preco n ·> SheH Na : 1 
E ... ,,. • • ,: C .. · 0 110 c. ,. ..: ·> 8 e .... "'.,.,: THT 
Su lloJnt: GMPA .... ,. d ... . ,.,3 ·· 5,,. P .. . . A GSF -> o ... ; 6/3/15 

E. u ... oud L ••• ,. E." '"•t•d M.~ E.u ....... T otel 

Ac et Oe • crllP UO" o ....... uc11' UOM u,.,, .. lo • or Un" M .... ,,., Ca•t Noi. • 
006088 Bulld•r• R1.1it l,..u .. •nce 1 .. 0 17.820 17.820 , 7 .820 NSS ,.,. pr•"''" m 

007001 SuP•' Wl•lon 

Ome• M•n•a•r • Fuu T • .,.. 0 w. 1,000 0 0 0 Amond 2 
s.,H)I Mar . 2 ... ,.1,.,.. 0 Oe)'I 443 0 0 0 A .. . ,.. 2 

007012 Super• llOrJ' T r a v el 

T, .... , ,. ..... b • • NSS 8 w .. 0 250 2.000 2.000 

007026 P 1a 11-• & B•u•p r1nn 

M ••e-a llanaou • 0 .0 Mo 0 250 0 0 NSS 

007060 Equip Ra .. 101· Hott"'•" LS 0 0 0 
Raa •o • • 4 •• 0 w •• 0 19 0 0 NSS 
P1a il •vp • lea J.,, s . .. ,, ,c•• OW1ita 0 150 0 0 NSS 

M11 c 10.0 w •• 0 300 3.000 3,000 NSS 

007061 f._ulp RatUal • Q,,..,,.. 0 LS 0 0 0 NSS 
fo , a. uf\ 10 --· 0 900 9.000 9.000 rr 

007063 Ga• , Ou & Ma1"'•"•nc• 
G •• . Ou & F .... , · E ••• R.cua. 12,000 0 0.20 2.400 2.400 NSS 

007080 U,.. T • • •• an Matorl a la 8 .7% PC 0 -2.600 ·226 -226 

007083 T • • anO frll'\OO 

007098 c.,.. pwt•r c .... ,v•• 0 w •• 0 50 0 0 

010500 Sur"•Y & La,.0 1n 

S ... ,..,.,, (oa "ty or 2) 10 d•1'• 0 1.700 17.000 17.000 NSS 

015100 T •"'P E t eovlo al SF 0 0.22 0 O NSS 
Pow•' D1au1bu1ion U"1t 0 E. 0 3.500 0 0 NSS 
P.- . .. Cord• & Sp•d•r• 0 LS 0 0 NSS 

015110 UtHttJ•• P • .,.,.,. Raimtt Mo 0 650 0 0 B, Owno< 

015120 Uc.nu •• W ••• , 0 Mo 0 100 0 O NSS 
T•mp Wu.rConnac1.& Ram 0 LS 0 2.250 0 0 w1U•

0

am•"'* 2 

015150 T •'"P s •. ut.atiOfl 

L•v•n•• • 2 ••c._ 0.0 Mo 0 0 0 0 whh a"'af\1:1 2 
Handw••" St•t1•11 • 1 ..... 0.0 M. 125 0 0 .... tt. .. amefld 2 

Drop Bo••• and Otapoaa t 0 , •• 0 750 0 0 with amend 2 

015180 Tamp W•ter 0 .0 Mo 0 160 0 0 .., Ith amend 2 

015200 T •mo . Suucu.ira• 
WIS Di..Udlng otn•• ••tup 

C•rpt1t ,epa lr 0 LS 0 1,500 0 0 NSS 
Roor R•P•'' 0 LS 0 1.750 0 0 NSS 
Tot1a1. room r1uur•• and "•P• lr 0 LS 0 1.250 0 0 NSS 
Mtsc. T •mp. 5' .. uct. 2 Mo 6.000 250 6.250 NSS 

015210 T •Mp P,. otao~•n 

Raacota la1td•caOl"G at. L•,.down 0 •• 0 0 0 ••tartonna t g""p 

Arcnaaologlcat S•na1U¥a P.,.,...,.,. 0" 8 0 Owltnamaftd2 

015220 T .... ,, R • ••• & p. , •• ,.. 
Ou at Con«-ol 0 .0 M. 0 750 0 0 ..... , • • , ••• , 

01 5240 T.,..P W oo 8 ••• 0 CY 0 10 0 0 
Tamp S coc1a ,ua aroa 0 .. 0 4.15 0 0 In dlr• a & C IU I 

Print Date: 6/~/m15 PagelofZ FotmRev. 1 

CWF - GMP Amendment #6 - Attachment G



Hotrm•·" C.nu1· u cc1. ,. c • .; •• "• 

8u11 ~1n 9 : o .... Hu111or c, •• " Wu111r Feont•y E•"'"•U Su,..,,..,.,_ J.111 No: 5109214 

L•••••on: a •• Hue.or , WA Proe:an -> s,, •• t N.: 1 

Eno•"•• ' : c.,.. 11. c. "' .,-, . 8 E.v,,..,o,; THT 
s ... , •• a: GM"P A rot •1Ul,.UM 3 u-s~. p,., .A GSF ·• One! 6/3n5 

Euim•ud L.-.., Est1rq°aud M.a E.v ,,.•u• Tou• 
Aect o •• cne;ci.,, Ouof'IUty UOM U"" Lob or u.,, M ... ,.,. , c .... No••• 

015282 o ... .,. T ••U 35 •• 0 85 2.975 .. 2,975 NSS 

" 015290 f1rscA1d 0 LS 0 1.200 0 Q wlCJ\ •"'end 2 

015300 B . ,.,.lcocl•• ond F • .,, c-fng 

T •"'P fo,..co Ronuf 1,455 LF 0 0.6 87l 873 NSS 
Sotup and R • .., .... , 1.455 LF 1.35 1.964 1.964 NSS 
20' T,.uclt Gu.et 1 .. 450.00 450 450 NSS 
P ........ ""• ' G., •• 2 •• 225.00 450 450 NSS 
F•"•• a ..... , . K R.u 66 •• 75.00 4,928 4.928 NSS 
Ro111ng oc • • • llll O • li. wall 1.290" 15.00 19.350 19,350 NSS 

5 200 1.000 150 750 1,750 NsS 
015800 Consfr.,cUo" S 1111 n • 650 650 650 NSS 

ProJoet Stons 

0 .0 M. 0 800 0 Q wlU\ a "'end 2 
015920 F 0 Eq,..lpmont & SuPJl ~ lt 0 LS 0 3,000 0 0 E.1.u,.9 

f urnt1uro 0 .0 M. 450 0 Q w it~ a"'and~ 
Doc., m one Printer/So• n no,. 0 .0 LS 0 1.500 0 Q w lO• •"'Ond 2 
Oocu'" ont Pr1n1or "'0111/da moll 0 mo 0 40 0 0 WIU• •rn•nd 2 
Scanner 0 ,0 mo 0 100 0 0 wnh amontS 2 
F •• 0 Mo 0 50 0 Q wll,, •'"•nCI 2 
Owner'• Troller Fw,,. & Equip 

0.0 Mo 0 850 0 0 WICh Ofll•fl'd 2 
015940 Pho"• & Po-nao• 0 E. 0 750 0 0 .... n,. • .,..,.. 2 

T oC,l•cComputor• 2o• 0.0 M. 0 125 0 Q with alfto"d 2 
Dou Lu,. •nd Motnc 

GI• • • Ctean t .. 11 

017990 Jota s._..,.,:.. 0 MH 100 0 0 OwlU••m•fla2 
Es • •v•t•d 1aoct "'ontcor / dtr•C:IDr 8 wk• 3,800 30.400 30.400 

033062 Canon ·• • • Pu,..pln9 0 0 0 0 

37,400 115,434 152.834 0 

Print Date: 6/4/2D15 l'lplafl FormRev. 1 

CWF - GMP Amendment #6 - Attachment G



CWF - GMP Amendment #6 - Attachment H



CWF - GMP Amendment #6 - Attachment H



CWF - GMP Amendment #6 - Attachment H



CWF - GMP Amendment #6 - Attachment H



CWF - GMP Amendment #6 - Attachment I



CWF - GMP Amendment #6 - Attachment I



CWF - GMP Amendment #6 - Attachment I



CWF - GMP Amendment #6 - Attachment I


	A133
	A201
	Exhibit 1
	Exhibit 2
	Exhibit 4
	Exhibit 5



