
City of Oak Harbor
City Council Agenda Bill

Bill No.

Date: January 17, 2017

Subject: Clean Water Facility - General 
Contractor/Construction Manager 
GMP Amendment #11

FROM: Cathy Rosen, Public Works Director and Joe Stowell, City Engineer 

INITIALED AS APPROVED FOR SUBMITTAL TO THE COUNCIL BY:
Bob Severns, Mayor
Doug Merriman, City Administrator
Patricia Soule, Finance Director
Nikki Esparza, City Attorney, as to form

RECOMMENDED ACTION
Authorize the Mayor to sign AIA Document A133 – 2009 Exhibit A (GMP #11) in the amount of 
$22,023,790 + Sales Tax ($1,916,070) with Hoffman Construction for Superstructure Construction.

BACKGROUND / SUMMARY INFORMATION
The Clean Water Facility project has been broken into multiple packages to take advantage of the 
General Contractor/Construction Manager (GC/CM) process.  The next phase of construction involves 

City of Oak Harbor
City Council Agenda Bill

Bill No. 8. a
Date: January 17, 2017

Subject: Clean Water Facility - General 
Contractor/Construction Manager 
GMP Amendment #11

FROM: Cathy Rosen, Public Works Director and Joe Stowell, City Engineer 

INITIALED AS APPROVED FOR SUBMITTAL TO THE COUNCIL BY:
Bob Severns, Mayor
Doug Merriman, City Administrator
Patricia Soule, Finance Director
Nikki Esparza, City Attorney, as to form

RECOMMENDED ACTION
Authorize the Mayor to sign AIA Document A133 – 2009 Exhibit A (GMP #11) in the amount of 
$22,023,790 + Sales Tax ($1,916,070) with Hoffman Construction for Superstructure Construction.

BACKGROUND / SUMMARY INFORMATION
The Clean Water Facility project has been broken into multiple packages to take advantage of the 
General Contractor/Construction Manager (GC/CM) process.  The next phase of construction involves General Contractor/Construction Manager (GC/CM) process.  The next phase of construction involves 
the above ground portions of the membrane building, the headworks, the biosolids building, the 
blower/electrical building and the complete Administrative/Electrical building.  Titled the Superstructure 
construction (previously referred to as Non-Process Buildings), this work involves the architectural 
construction elements including walls, roofs, fabricated metal, windows, doors, HVAC, carpentry, 
furnishings, and other components.   This GMP completes the building structural construction for the 
Clean Water Project, keeping the project on the critical path.  Staff anticipates two more GMP’s to 
complete the project.

The majority of the work, 20 separate bid packages, was advertised for bid.  Of the total 20 packages, 8 
packages had multiple bidders, 7 packages received a single bidder, and 5 packages no bids were 
received.  After bid opening, the apparent low bidder for the PVC Roof Package withdrew their bid and 
the work went to the second low bidder.  The bid results and Hoffman Construction’s recommendation
for award is contained in Attachment C.   

Since 5 of the packages did not receive bids, the cost of work for these items will be established as self
perform allowances.  Allowances were also established for window films and security systems.  Hoffman

General Contractor/Construction Manager (GC/CM) process.  The next phase of construction involves 
the above ground portions of the membrane building, the headworks, the biosolids building, the 
blower/electrical building and the complete Administrative/Electrical building.  Titled the Superstructure 
construction (previously referred to as Non-Process Buildings), this work involves the architectural 
construction elements including walls, roofs, fabricated metal, windows, doors, HVAC, carpentry, 
furnishings, and other components.   This GMP completes the building structural construction for the 
Clean Water Project, keeping the project on the critical path.  Staff anticipates two more GMP’s to 
complete the project.

The majority of the work, 20 separate bid packages, was advertised for bid.  Of the total 20 packages, 8 
packages had multiple bidders, 7 packages received a single bidder, and 5 packages no bids were 
received.  After bid opening, the apparent low bidder for the PVC Roof Package withdrew their bid and 
the work went to the second low bidder.  The bid results and Hoffman Construction’s recommendation 
for award is contained in Attachment C.   

Since 5 of the packages did not receive bids, the cost of work for these items will be established as self-
perform allowances.  Allowances were also established for window films and security systems.  Hoffman 

181



will pursue other forms of procurement to obtain contractors for this work. KBA will perform an 
independent cost evaluation as required by RCW 39.10350 (e) to ensure final project self-perform costs 
are acceptable.  

 

In addition to the bid work and allowance items, GMP# 11 includes installing additional stone columns.  
This stone column work was competitively bid as part of GMP #4-Site Preparation B.  The work also 
includes the purchase of Odor Control fans.

 

In accordance with the base agreement with Hoffman Construction, a Guaranteed Maximum Price 
Amendment (GMP #11) was prepared by Perkins Coie, the contracted legal counsel for the project 
(Attachment A).  This GMP amount includes the direct cost of the work, Negotiated Support Services, 
contingencies, GC/CM fee, and Specified General Conditions.  The complete cost anticipated by this 
GMP #11 is $22,023,790 plus $1,916,070 in sales tax.  These amounts are summarized in Attachment 
B.  At the advice of Perkins Coie, GMP Amendments do not specifically state the Sales Tax amounts but 
those amounts are included in the contract.

 

Anticipated Subsequent GMP Components as follows will be combined for the total project GMP:

 Potential project miscellaneous clean-up items
Site work improvements (landscape, parking, park improvements, etc.)

will pursue other forms of procurement to obtain contractors for this work. KBA will perform an 
independent cost evaluation as required by RCW 39.10350 (e) to ensure final project self-perform costs 
are acceptable.  

 

In addition to the bid work and allowance items, GMP# 11 includes installing additional stone columns.  
This stone column work was competitively bid as part of GMP #4-Site Preparation B.  The work also 
includes the purchase of Odor Control fans.

 

In accordance with the base agreement with Hoffman Construction, a Guaranteed Maximum Price 
Amendment (GMP #11) was prepared by Perkins Coie, the contracted legal counsel for the project 
(Attachment A).  This GMP amount includes the direct cost of the work, Negotiated Support Services, 
contingencies, GC/CM fee, and Specified General Conditions.  The complete cost anticipated by this 
GMP #11 is $22,023,790 plus $1,916,070 in sales tax.  These amounts are summarized in Attachment 
B.  At the advice of Perkins Coie, GMP Amendments do not specifically state the Sales Tax amounts but 
those amounts are included in the contract.

 

Anticipated Subsequent GMP Components as follows will be combined for the total project GMP:

 Potential project miscellaneous clean-up items
Site work improvements (landscape, parking, park improvements, etc.) Site work improvements (landscape, parking, park improvements, etc.)

LEGAL AUTHORITY
 

FISCAL IMPACT
Funds Required:                     $22,023,790 + Sales Tax ($1,916,070)           

Appropriation Source:             Wastewater Fund                                

PREVIOUS COUNCIL / BOARD / CITIZEN INPUT
December 3, 2013 –    City Council adopted Resolution 13-32 directing staff to pursue GC/CM as the 
delivery method for the new wastewater treatment plant.

 

December 17, 2013 - City Council adopted Ordinance 1682 amending Oak Harbor Municipal Code to 
include a provision for alternative project delivery methods.

 Site work improvements (landscape, parking, park improvements, etc.)

LEGAL AUTHORITY
 

FISCAL IMPACT
Funds Required:                     $22,023,790 + Sales Tax ($1,916,070)           

Appropriation Source:             Wastewater Fund                                

PREVIOUS COUNCIL / BOARD / CITIZEN INPUT
December 3, 2013 –    City Council adopted Resolution 13-32 directing staff to pursue GC/CM as the 
delivery method for the new wastewater treatment plant.

 

December 17, 2013 - City Council adopted Ordinance 1682 amending Oak Harbor Municipal Code to 
include a provision for alternative project delivery methods.

182



 

February 18, 2014 –   City Council authorized staff to advertise a request for qualifications (RFQ) to 
select a General Contractor / Construction Manager (GC/CM) for the new wastewater treatment plant 
project.

 

February 18, 2014 –   City Council authorized the Mayor to sign and submit the Application for Project 
Approval – GC/CM Delivery for construction of the new wastewater treatment plant to           the State 
of Washington Capital Projects Advisory Review Board – Project Review Committee.

 

July 1, 2015 – City Council authorized the Mayor to sign the A-133 agreement with Hoffman                  
            Construction in connection with the new wastewater treatment plant (WWTP) project.  

 

December 2, 2014 –    City Council authorized GMP #1 for procurement of Membrane Bioreactor 
(MBR) and Ultraviolet (UV) equipment in the amount of $2,553,317.00.

 

April 21, 2015 – City Council authorized GMP #2 for construction of the wastewater outfall in the 
amount of $2,337,687.

 

 

February 18, 2014 –   City Council authorized staff to advertise a request for qualifications (RFQ) to 
select a General Contractor / Construction Manager (GC/CM) for the new wastewater treatment plant 
project.

 

February 18, 2014 –   City Council authorized the Mayor to sign and submit the Application for Project 
Approval – GC/CM Delivery for construction of the new wastewater treatment plant to           the State 
of Washington Capital Projects Advisory Review Board – Project Review Committee.

 

July 1, 2015 – City Council authorized the Mayor to sign the A-133 agreement with Hoffman                  
            Construction in connection with the new wastewater treatment plant (WWTP) project.  

 

December 2, 2014 –    City Council authorized GMP #1 for procurement of Membrane Bioreactor 
(MBR) and Ultraviolet (UV) equipment in the amount of $2,553,317.00.

 

April 21, 2015 – City Council authorized GMP #2 for construction of the wastewater outfall in the 
amount of $2,337,687.

  

June 16, 2015 – City Council authorized GMP #3 for construction of Site Preparation A in the amount 
of $908,872.

 

October 20, 2015 – City Council authorized GMP #4 for construction of Site Preparation B in the 
amount of $5,109,549.

 

October 20, 2015 – City Council authorized GMP #5 for procurement of the Solids Dryer in the amount 
of $2,028,222.

 

January 19, 2016 – City Council authorized GMP #6 for procurement of the Site Preparation C in the 
amount of $3,966,503.

 

 

June 16, 2015 – City Council authorized GMP #3 for construction of Site Preparation A in the amount 
of $908,872.

 

October 20, 2015 – City Council authorized GMP #4 for construction of Site Preparation B in the 
amount of $5,109,549.

 

October 20, 2015 – City Council authorized GMP #5 for procurement of the Solids Dryer in the amount 
of $2,028,222.

 

January 19, 2016 – City Council authorized GMP #6 for procurement of the Site Preparation C in the 
amount of $3,966,503.

 

183



April 5, 2016 – City Council authorized GMP #7 for procurement of the Deep Foundation Concrete in 
the amount of $9,355,968 + Sales Tax ($813,869).

 

September 6, 2016 – City Council authorized GMP #8 in the amount of $10,824,756 + Sales Tax 
($941,754) with Hoffman Construction for Self-Perform Concrete Work for Buildings 20 and 30, and 
Miscellaneous Changes.

 

October 4, 2016 – City Council authorized GMP #9 in the amount of $33,265,589 + Sales Tax 
($2,894,106) with Hoffman Construction for Self-Perform Concrete Work for Electrical, 
Instrumentation, and Controls, Process Mechanical, and Miscellaneous Changes.

 

November 15, 2016 – City Council authorized GMP #10 in the amount of $5,373,040 + Sales Tax 
($467,454) with Hoffman Construction for Self-Perform Concrete, RBC Plant Demo, and miscellaneous 
earthwork.

 

.

 

CITY COUNCIL WORKSHOPS

April 5, 2016 – City Council authorized GMP #7 for procurement of the Deep Foundation Concrete in 
the amount of $9,355,968 + Sales Tax ($813,869).

 

September 6, 2016 – City Council authorized GMP #8 in the amount of $10,824,756 + Sales Tax 
($941,754) with Hoffman Construction for Self-Perform Concrete Work for Buildings 20 and 30, and 
Miscellaneous Changes.

 

October 4, 2016 – City Council authorized GMP #9 in the amount of $33,265,589 + Sales Tax 
($2,894,106) with Hoffman Construction for Self-Perform Concrete Work for Electrical, 
Instrumentation, and Controls, Process Mechanical, and Miscellaneous Changes.

 

November 15, 2016 – City Council authorized GMP #10 in the amount of $5,373,040 + Sales Tax 
($467,454) with Hoffman Construction for Self-Perform Concrete, RBC Plant Demo, and miscellaneous 
earthwork.

 

.

 

CITY COUNCIL WORKSHOPSCITY COUNCIL WORKSHOPS

 

November 13, 2013 – Project funding and alternative project delivery were discussed.

 

November 19, 2013 – Project delivery options were discussed.

 

February 26, 2014 – Established the GC/CM contractor selection and review team.

 

June 25, 2014 – Selection of the GC/CM was discussed.

 

November 19, 2014 – GMP#1 bids for UV and MBR were discussed.

CITY COUNCIL WORKSHOPS

 

November 13, 2013 – Project funding and alternative project delivery were discussed.

 

November 19, 2013 – Project delivery options were discussed.

 

February 26, 2014 – Established the GC/CM contractor selection and review team.

 

June 25, 2014 – Selection of the GC/CM was discussed.

 

November 19, 2014 – GMP#1 bids for UV and MBR were discussed.

184



 

April 7, 2015 – Council review of the 30% cost estimate.

 

May 17, 2015 – Council review of site selection process.

 

May 27, 2015 – Council review of GMP #3.

 

September 30, 2015 – Council review of the 60% Cost Estimate and solids options.

 

March 23, 2016 – Council presentation of GMP #7.

 

August 24, 2016 – Council presentation of GMP #8.

 

September 27, 2016 – Council presentation of GMP #9 and overall project status

ATTACHMENTS

 

April 7, 2015 – Council review of the 30% cost estimate.

 

May 17, 2015 – Council review of site selection process.

 

May 27, 2015 – Council review of GMP #3.

 

September 30, 2015 – Council review of the 60% Cost Estimate and solids options.

 

March 23, 2016 – Council presentation of GMP #7.

 

August 24, 2016 – Council presentation of GMP #8.

 

September 27, 2016 – Council presentation of GMP #9 and overall project status

ATTACHMENTSATTACHMENTS
1. Attachment A - A-133 - 2009 Exhibit A - Guaranteed Maximum Price Amendment (GMP #11)
2. Attachment B - GMP #11 Summary of Amendment Costs
3. Attachment C - Hoffman Recommendation of Award for Bid Packages 6A through 6U
4. Attachments D - N - GMP #1 - GMP #10

ATTACHMENTS
1. Attachment A - A-133 - 2009 Exhibit A - Guaranteed Maximum Price Amendment (GMP #11)
2. Attachment B - GMP #11 Summary of Amendment Costs
3. Attachment C - Hoffman Recommendation of Award for Bid Packages 6A through 6U
4. Attachments D - N - GMP #1 - GMP #10

185

http://206.217.198.138/getAttachment.php?cID=10000124&authSessId=&aName=1483991729x_at.pdf
http://206.217.198.138/getAttachment.php?cID=10000124&authSessId=&aName=1483991795x_at.pdf
http://206.217.198.138/getAttachment.php?cID=10000124&authSessId=&aName=1483991824x_at.pdf
http://206.217.198.138/getAttachment.php?cID=10000124&authSessId=&aName=1483991885x_at.pdf
http://206.217.198.138/getAttachment.php?cID=10000124&authSessId=&aName=1483991885x_at.pdf
http://206.217.198.138/getAttachment.php?cID=10000124&authSessId=&aName=1483991885x_at.pdf


186



187



188



189



City of Oak Harbor,  Washington

Clean Water Facility Project
5-Jan-17

Hoffman Project Number 5100014 Rev 3

GMP Amendment No. 11 Recapitulation

Superstructure Construction -- Bid Package 6 Results

Direct Cost of Work

Ground Improvement  - -Admin  / Maint Building (330  Stone Cols) Malcolm 308,550$                        

Bid pack 6A - Masonry R&D 2,725,500$                     

Bid Pack 6C - Steel and Metal Fabrications ST Met Fab 3,644,134$                     

Bid Pack 6d - Arch Sheetmetal and Flashing Axiom 899,082$                        

Bid Pack 6e - PVC Roofing Snyder 479,824$                        

Bid Pack 6f - Translucent Skylights DeaMor 49,852$                           

Bid Pack 6g - Windows , Storefront and Glazing Pacific 582,250$                        

Allowance  - Window Film or Etching 43,000$                           

Bid Pack 6h - Overhead Coiling Doors (304SS) Zesbaugh 140,242$                        

Bid Pack 6j - Finish Carpentry, Trim and Cabinets Lab Design 230,872$                        

Bid Pack 6k - Flooring and Tiling Brandsen 80,287$                           

Bid Pack 6l - Metal Framing, Ceilings & GWB Valdez 2,491,516$                     

Bid Pack 6q - Admin  - Maint Building Concrete Valdez 438,874$                        

Bid Pack 6r - Admin-Maint HVAC & Plumbing UMC 1,633,741$                     

Bid Pack 6s - Operable Partition System Advanced 10,470$                           

Bid Pack 6t - Toilet Compartments & Metal Lockers Valdez 54,583$                           

Bid Pack 6u - Painting and Coating Penington 1,520,713$                     

Odor Control FRP Fans Purchase UMC 180,000$                        

Allowance - Bridge Crane, Monorails and Gantry Hoist 438,000$                        

Allowance - Entry Floor Mats and Frames 3,000$                             

Allowance -- Doors, Frames and Hardware 225,000$                        

Allowance - Wood and Timber Framing 850,000$                        

Allowance - Fire Suppression Systems 270,000$                        

Allowance - Building Accessories 50,000$                           

Allowance  - Facility CCTV and Access Control 585,000$                        

Total Direct Costs 17,934,490$                   

Negotiated Support Services

Negotiated Support Services HCC 1,551,898$                     

Total NSS 1,551,898$                     

Total NSS and Direct Costs 19,486,388$                   

GMP Risk Contingency at 3.5% 682,024$                        

Owner Design Contingency at 2.0% 389,728$                        

190



Total Direct+NSS+Contingencies 20,558,140$                   

Specified General Conditions 561,720$                        

Sub-Total NSS and Spec Gen Conditions 21,119,860$                   

GCCM Fee at 4.28% 903,930$                        

Total GMP Cost  - This Amendment 22,023,790$                   

Washington State Sales Tax @ 8.7% 1,916,070$                     

Total Amendment No 10 (Incl. Sales Tax) 23,939,860$               

Previously Issued Amendments (Exclusive of WSST)

Preconstruction Services 790,050$                        

GMP Amendment No 1 -- Early Purchase MBR-UV 2,553,317$                     

GMP Amendment No. 2 - Outfall Construction 1,991,249$                     

GMP Amendment No. 3 - Site Prep A 836,130$                        

GMP Amendment No. 4 - Site Prep B 5,109,549$                     

GMP Amendment No. 5 - Solids Dryer 2,028,222$                     

GMP Amendment No. 6 -- Site Prep C 3,966,503$                     

GMP Amendment No. 7 -- Area 30 Deep Concrete & Misc 9,355,968$                     

GMP Amendment No. 8 -- Phase 2 Self Perform Conc. 10,824,756$                   

GMP Amendment No. 9 -- Mechanical, Elect/I&C 33,265,589$                   

GMP Amendment No. 10 -Self Perform Concrete Phase 3 5,373,040$                     

Contract Subtotal Through Amendment 10 76,094,373$                  

Total GC/CM Contract with this Amendment w/o WSST 98,118,163$               

191



City of Oak Harbor Washington

Clean Water Facility Project

Hoffman Project Number 5100014

GMP Amendment No. 11 - Superstructure Construction and Finishes  

Period from December 1, 2017 to July 31, 2018

Negotiated Support Services Scope

35 Week Duration 

Group Code Description Sub Amount Comment

NSS 006088 Builders Risk Insurance   (.01 TCC) 60,000.00$                 

Increase contract 

limit from $98M to 

$104M

NSS 007001 Office manager (8 mos) 46,816.00$                 

NSS 007001 QA/QC Lead ( 6 mos ) 66,120.00$                 

NSS 007001 Field Supt - E Spicer  (8 mos) 101,536.00$               

NSS 007001 Bob Boyce  -- BIM modeling   (8  hours per week x 18 weeks) 17,280.00$                 

NSS 007001 Todd Schultz - Safety Manager  (1 day per week 8 mos) 25,200.00$                 

NSS 007001 Asset Managment Program Support  (1000 mh @ $75/hour) Incl w/amend 9

NSS 007012 Temp housing (35 weeks) 14,000.00$                 

NSS 007012 HSI Supervision Relocation (If required) Incl w/amend 8

NSS 007024 Construction and Aerial Photographs (8 mos) 5,200.00$                   

NSS 007024 Added orthographic aerial for park design assistance 10,500.00$                 

NSS 007026 Plans and Prints  (8 mos) 800.00$                       

NSS 007026 Construction Document Hyperlinking Incl w/amend 9

TC 007065 Tower crane outbound freight Morrow Incl w/amend 8

TC 007067 Tower crane dismantle  (portion not included in amendment 6) NWTC Incl w/amend 8

TC 007067 Tower crane dismantle assist crane (portion not included in amendment 6) Ness Incl w/amend 8

TC 007067 Tower crane initial inspection 3rd party Incl w-amend 6

TC 007069 Hoisting rigging supply and maintenance (5 mos) 3,500.00$                   

NSS 015750 Tower crane operator (6/1/17 - 1/15/18) Garner Incl w/amend 8

NSS 015750 Rigger / Bellman for tower crane (6/1/17 - 1/15/18) Garner Incl w/amend 8

NSS 015750 Forklift Operator full time  (10/1/17-7/31/18)  43  weeks, 5% Casual  OT HSI 131,752.00$               1806

NSS 007065 Transport Equipment (8 mos) 20,000.00$                 

NSS 007069 Small Tools (8 months) 8,000.00$                   

NSS 007061 RT Forklift (8000#) Third Party  (35 weeks) 17,500.00$                 

NSS 015750 Operator for RT 90ton 95,040.00$                 

NSS 007061 RT 90ton Crane for Final Hstg After Tower Crane Dismantle - 6 mos + mob/demob 95,000.00$                 

NSS 007061 Crane Support for Existing Generator Relocation Ness/Campbell Incl w/ amend 10

NSS 007060 Job Services Pickup w-spec GC

NSS 007060 Radio rental extension - 4 units (35 weeks) 2,660.00$                   

NSS 007060 Additional radios (2ea x 28 weeks) 1,330.00$                   

Added radios for 

operators and 

bellman

NSS 007060 Material basket (little ricky) 28 weeks rental Incl w/amend 8

NSS 007060 Tip dumpsters  for debris and recycle hndlg (4 each x 40 weeks) 7,000.00$                   

NSS 007063 Gas Oil and Maint 8,621.00$                   

NSS 007081 Sales and Use Tax 20,101.00$                 

NSS 007081 Sales Tax ( on tower crane cost included in amendment 8) incl with amend 10

NSS 007081 Tower Crane Property Tax  ($800/mo) Morrow Incl w/amend 8

NSS 007098 Computer Charges (35 weeks) 6,300.00$                   

NSS 007098 Microstation software license (1ea) 5,234.00$                   

NSS 015940 Extension of Answering Service (130/month  for 8 mos)

Answering 

Innovations 1,040.00$                   

NSS 015940 Comcast Business Internet Service (24 months) Comcast Incl w/amend 9

NSS 010500

Ming Survey  $95/hr st and $117/hr ot 

($30k / mo through Sept 2017 less reserve) Ming 175,000.00$               

NSS 015300 Watercade Barrier at Wells Fargo (212lf)  8 months Yard 4,488.00$                   

NSS 015300 Fence Rental Extension  (7 months) United 4,025.00$                   

NSS 015300 Temporary Fencing at Outfall Connection (3 months) United Incl w/amend 8

NSS 015180 Temp Water Service (8 months) 1,280.00$                   

NSS 015180 Dewatering System Maintenance (7 months) 38,000.00$                 

NSS 015180 Pumping Equipment for Plant Commissioning Water Loop 30,000.00$                 

NSS 015200 Temporary Structure Construction and Maint (6 months) 12,000.00$                 

NSS 015220 Temp Road Maintenance and Addition 44,600.00$                 

192



Group Code Description Sub Amount Comment

NSS 015240 Temp Work Base Expansion at Admin / Maint & Solids 12,000.00$                 

NSS 015280 First Aid Station Maintenance & Supply ( 7 months) 2,400.00$                   

NSS 015280 Safety Glasses, Gloves, Hearing Protection (8 months) 4,000.00$                   

NSS 015280 Safety Rails , Ladders, Access and Maint 33,000.00$                 

NSS 015280 Safety Rail at Odor Control Shoring (240lf) 8,400.00$                   

NSS 015100 Temporary Electric -- Power and lighting distribution maintenance 42,200.00$                 

NSS 007060 Temporary power PDU's (3 each , 24 weeks) 10,125.00$                 

Assumes permanent 

power in Apr 2018

NSS 015150 Temp Sanitation (Latrines, wash station x 35 weeks) Plus 2 additional for 10mos 70,400.00$                 

NSS 015200 Extension of stair tower rental (16 wks) PCI 4,800.00$                   

Assumes Permanent 

Stairs Avail

NSS 015200 Pedestrian Protection Canopy at WIB North Side (60 wks) PCI Incl w/amend 8

NSS 015220 Street Sweeper (2x per week - 28 weeks) 14,000.00$                 

NSS 015220 SWPP Measures at Stockpile and added Stabilized Entries 23,000.00$                 

NSS 015282 Drug Tests  (130 ea) 11,050.00$                 

NSS 015800 Signage  (8 mos) 4,000.00$                   

NSS 015920 Field Office Equip and Supply  (8 months) 7,600.00$                   

NSS 015940 Phone and Postage ( 8 mos) 4,000.00$                   

NSS 017990 Job Services (35 weeks, one individual) HSI 119,000.00$               

NSS 017990 Job Services - Second individual (30 weeks) 102,000.00$               

1,551,898.00$         

193



Period from December 1, 2017  to July 31, 2018

Specified General Conditions & Specified Staffing

Weeks Weekly Rate Total

Trevor Thies 30 3,270$                98,100$          

Bryan Shirley 35 3,818$                133,630$        

Ben Larson 35 2,745$                96,075$          

Mech Engr 35 2,840$                99,400$          

427,205$        

Other LS GC 134,515$        

Total Specified GC 561,720$        

RFFP Total Bid GC's : 2,007,490$        130 wks

Total Specified GC's Included to Date by Amendment

Amount % of Total

Amendment 1 -$               0%

Amendment 2 108,034$       5%

Amendment 3 -$               0%

Amendment 4 162,180$       8%

Amendment 5 -$               0%

Amendment 6 147,112$       7%

Amendment 7 599,220$       30%

Amendment 8 429,224$       21%

Amendment 11 561,720$       

Total To Date 2,007,490$   100%

194



Window Film

Area 30 1303 sf

Area 50 345 sf

Area 70 474 sf

2122 Total SF

@$20/sf 42440

For Allowance, say $43k

195



Fire Suppression Allowance

Wet pipe system

Type Area Unit Total

Admin - Maint Wet 11000 sf 4.5 49,500$          

Area 30 & 50 Dry 39500 sf 5.5 217,250$        

266,750$        Total

For Allowance Say: 270,000$        

196



197



198



199



200



201



202



203



204



205



206



207



208



209



210



211



• Attachment D - A-133 Agreement (base agreement) 
• Attachment E - A-133 – 2009 Exhibit A – Guaranteed Maximum Price Amendment 

(GMP#1) 
• Attachment F - A-133 – 2009 Exhibit A – Guaranteed Maximum Price Amendment 

(GMP#2) 
• Attachment G - A-133 – 2009 Exhibit A – Guaranteed Maximum Price Amendment 

(GMP#3)  
• Attachment H - A-133 – 2009 Exhibit A – Guaranteed Maximum Price Amendment 

(GMP#4) 
• Attachment I - A-133 – 2009 Exhibit A – Guaranteed Maximum Price Amendment 

(GMP#5)  
• Attachment J - A-133 – 2009 Exhibit A – Guaranteed Maximum Price Amendment 

(GMP#6) 
• Attachment K - A-133 – 2009 Exhibit A – Guaranteed Maximum Price Amendment 

(GMP#7) 
• Attachment L - A-133 – 2009 Exhibit A – Guaranteed Maximum Price Amendment 

(GMP#8) 
• Attachment M - A-133 – 2009 Exhibit A – Guaranteed Maximum Price Amendment 

(GMP#9) 
• Attachment N – A-133 – 2009 Exhibit kA – Guaranteed Maximum Price Amendment 

(GMP#10) 

 

212

http://www.oakharbor.org/get_document.cfm?document=5502
http://www.oakharbor.org/get_document.cfm?document=5503
http://www.oakharbor.org/get_document.cfm?document=5503
http://www.oakharbor.org/get_document.cfm?document=5504
http://www.oakharbor.org/get_document.cfm?document=5504
http://www.oakharbor.org/get_document.cfm?document=5505
http://www.oakharbor.org/get_document.cfm?document=5505
http://www.oakharbor.org/get_document.cfm?document=5506
http://www.oakharbor.org/get_document.cfm?document=5506
http://www.oakharbor.org/get_document.cfm?document=5507
http://www.oakharbor.org/get_document.cfm?document=5507
http://www.oakharbor.org/get_document.cfm?document=5508
http://www.oakharbor.org/get_document.cfm?document=5508
http://www.oakharbor.org/get_document.cfm?document=5509
http://www.oakharbor.org/get_document.cfm?document=5509
http://www.oakharbor.org/get_document.cfm?document=5510
http://www.oakharbor.org/get_document.cfm?document=5510
http://www.oakharbor.org/get_document.cfm?document=5511
http://www.oakharbor.org/get_document.cfm?document=5511
http://www.oakharbor.org/get_document.cfm?document=5512
http://www.oakharbor.org/get_document.cfm?document=5512



